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AGENDA
REGULAR MEETING
AUGUST 15, 2019 AT 4:00 P.M.

* NOTE TO ALL PUBLIC ATTENDEES:

The public may speak on any item on the agenda. Should someone wish to
address the Airport Authority Board on a specific item, there will be
request cards located on the wall adjacent to the public seating area.
Be advised that these cards must be completed and presented to the
Executive Secretary prior to the item being heard. Your comments will
be addressed prior to the Board’s discussion and you will have 5
minutes to address the Board. Thank you for your attention.

Salute to Flag - Pledge of Allegiance.

I. CALL TO ORDER.
II. ROLL CALL.

ITT. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA, AS PRESENTED

IV. APPEARANCES : None
V. PRESENTATIONS : None

VI. CONSENT AGENDA:

(These items are considered routine and will be acted upon by the
Authority in one motion. If an Airport Authority Board Member
requests discussion on an item, it will be considered separately.)

a. Approval of the Titusville - Cocoa Airport Authority Minutes:
1. July 18, 2019 - Regular Meeting
VII. OLD BUSINESS: None

VIIT. NEW BUSINESS:

a. Discussion and Consideration of a Certified Public Accountant
Firm to Provide Auditing Services for the Titusville - Cocoa

Airport Authority

b. Discussion and Consideration of Florida Biplanes Expansion
Plans at COI

c. Discussion by Mr. Nick Leone of Recent Invoiced Costs by
Michael Baker International and Contractors Regarding Current

Projects

NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED AUTHORITY MEETING IS TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED FOR
SEPTEMBER 19, 2019 AT 4:00 P.M.
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d. Discussion by Mr. Rob Hambrecht of Recent Invoiced Costs by

AVCON and Contractors Regarding Current Projects

XI. INFORMATION SECTION:

a. Chief Executive Officer Report

Meeting with FDOT Discussing Projects

Meeting with the Tenants at X21 Discussing the
Upcoming PAPIs and Airfield Markings Projects

Attended BOCC Meeting

Follow Up Meeting with the FBO at COI Discussing
Possible Options for Expansion at TIX

Welcome/ Update Meeting with Mr. Molitor

Participated in the 2020 Brevard Day at the Capitol
Working Meeting

WebEx Meeting with Baker Discussing AGIS Survey and
Obstruction Removal Project at TIX

WebEx Meeting with Baker Discussing 9-27 Rehab at TIX
Meeting with Florida Biplanes about Possible
Expansion

Meeting with an Individual Interested in Possible
Expansion at TIX

b. Attorney Report

C.

Check Register & Budget to Actual

d. Project Reports

X. AUTHORITY MEMBERS REPORT

XI. PUBLIC AND TENANTS REPORT

XII. ADJOURNMENT

Respectfully submitted,

Mr. Michael D. Powell, C.M., ACE Mr. Jerry Sansom
Chief Executive Officer Chairman

NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED AUTHORITY MEETING IS TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED FOR

SEPTEMBER 19, 2019 AT 4:00 P.M.



REGULAR MEETING 1 JULY 18, 2019

TITUSVILLE - COCOA AIRPORT AUTHORITY

The Regular Meeting of the Titusville - Cocoa Airport Authority was held on July
18, 2019 at 8:30 a.m.at the Titusville - Cocoa Airport Authority Office at 355
Golden Knights Boulevard, Titusville, FL. The following members were present:
Mr. Jerry Sansom, Chairman; Mr. Milo Zonka, Vice Chairman; Mr. Harry
Carswell, Secretary; Mr. John Craig, Treasurer; Dr. David Hosley; Mr. Michael D.
Powell, C.M., ACE, CEO; Ms. Lesley-Anne Marks, Attorney. Mr. Al Elebash was
absent.

Call to Order

Mr. Sansom called the meeting to order and determined that a quorum was present.

Approval of the Agenda
Mr. Sansom asked if there were any proposed changes to the Agenda. Mr. Powell
stated that the description for New Business-Item A, needed to be changed to
reflect two vehicles and two mowers rather than one mower. Mr. Sansom called
for a motion to approve the Agenda as amended. Dr. Hosley made the motion. Mr.

Carswell seconded. Mr. Sansom called the question. There were no objections.
Motion passed.

Appearances — None
Presentations — None
Consént Agenda
Item A — Approval of the Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority Minutes:
1. June 20,2019 — Regular Meeting
Mr. Sansom called for a motion to approve the Consent Agenda. Mr. Zonka made a

motion to approve the Consent Agenda as presented. Mr. Carswell seconded. Mr.
Sansom called the question. There were no objections. Motion passed.

Old Business — None
New Business

Item A — Discussion & Consideration of Two Vehicles and Two Mowers for
the Facilities Department

Mr. Powell gave a brief overview of the item, stating that the two vehicles were
from the state bid and for the mowers, Staff went with the three-bid system.
Discussion continued.
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Mr. Zonka made a motion to approve the item. Dr. Hosley seconded. Mr. Sansom
called the question. There were no objections. Motion passed.

Item B — Discussion & Consideration of the Proposed 2019-2020 Fiscal Year
Budget

Mr. Powell gave a brief overview of the item, stating that the budget was presented
in May and that the Board would see it again in August and September for the First
and Second Public Hearings. Mr. Zonka asked if there were any changes from the
last time. Mr. Powell stated that there were not. Ms. Lesley-Anne Marks,
Attorney, stated that no motion was necessary.

Item C — Discussion by Mr. Matthew Oliver of Recent Invoiced Costs by
Michael Baker International and Contractors Regarding Current Projects

Mr. Sansom turned the floor over to Mr. Oliver.

Mr. Oliver presented Pay Request Number 7 in the amount of $25,000.00 from
Michael Baker International and Pay Request Number 6 in the amount of
$179,646.73 from C&D Construction, which were for the Port-A-Port Replacement
Project at Merritt Island Airport.

Mr. Oliver presented Pay Request Number 4 in the amount of $153,774.00 from
H.L. Pruitt, which was for the Airfield Lighting Rehabilitation Project at Space
Coast Regional Airport.

Mr. Zonka made a motion to approve the invoices. Dr. Hosley seconded. Mr.
Sansom called the question. All voted aye. Motion passed.

Mr. Zonka asked if there were any changes in the cost for the new hangars at
Merritt Island Airport. Mr. Powell gave a brief explanation. Discussion continued.

Item D — Discussion by Mr. Tim Shea of Recent Invoiced Costs by AVCON
and Contractors Regarding Current Projects

Mr. Sansom turned the floor over to Mr. Shea.

Mr. Shea presented Pay Request Number 2 in the amount of $2,774.87 from
Avcon, Inc., which was for the PAPI Replacement Project at Arthur Dunn Airpark.

Mr. Shea presented Pay Request Number 2 in the amount of $4,000.00 from
Avcon, Inc., which was for the Airfield Marking Improvements Project at Arthur
Dunn Airpark.

Mr. Carswell made a motion to approve the invoices. Mr. Zonka seconded. There
were no objections. Motion passed.

Information Section
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CEO Report

Mr. Powell reported that Staff had been working with a number of groups that were
looking to possibly expand their operations at Space Coast Regional Airport. Mr.
Powell stated that many of the groups were coming back and reviewing the
facilities, and that Staff and Mr. Bird were finishing up on several leases to bring
back to the Board at a future date.

Mr. Powell concluded his report.

Attorney Report

Ms. Marks reported that Staff was working on several lease agreements, with a
large amount of interest in Wings Two and Three in the Administrative Building, in

addition to another building at Space Coast Regional Airport for the Elks Lodge.

Ms. Marks reported that the attorney continued to conduct more discovery in the
Welsh case in order to best prepare the defense. Discussion continued.

Ms. Marks concluded her report.
Check Register & Budget to Actual
Mr. Powell stated that the financials had been provided.

Mr. Zonka thanked Ms. Ashley Campbell, Manager of Finance & Grants
Administration, for providing an Aging Report.

Administration & Project Reports

Mr. Powell stated that the report was provided and would be happy to answer any
questions.

Mr. Zonka asked if Staff could provide a spreadsheet showing open work orders.
Mr. Powell stated that all ongoing issues were currently being addressed and that
the auctioneer had already removed a lot of the equipment and would be taking
more today. Mr. Sansom asked Mr. Powell to provide a pictorial update at the next
meeting.

Authority Members Report

Dr. Hosley stated that he spoke with Commissioner Lober at length about the
Airport Authority, the Space Program and unmanned systems, and that it was a
very good conversation.

Public & Tenants Report
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Mr. Sansom turned the floor over to Mr. Mark Grainger from Florida Biplanes at
Merritt Island Airport. Mr. Grainger stated that he had been operating his
maintenance business out of the Servant Air Ministries hangar, and that they had
notified him that they were terminating his lease with short notice for him to move
out. Mr. Grainger stated that he didn’t have any place to put the business and was
inquiring about a building that was for sale on the North-West corner of the airport.
Mr. Grainger stated that he thought it was a perfect place for his maintenance
building, but it was outside the fence. Mr. Grainger asked the Board if there was
anything that could be done, and that if he bought the property, he could do a long
term lease to the Airport Authority to have control of it or the Airport Authority
could buy it and he would sign a long term lease. Mr. Powell stated that Staff
reached out to the engineers and Mr. Bird, and that it would have to be approved
through the FAA. Discussion continued

Mr. Don White from the EAA at Merritt Island Airport asked why the PAPI Project
at the airport was put on the back burner. Mr. Powell stated that the project wasn’t
on the back burner and gave a brief explanation. Mr. Shea stated that he hadn’t
heard anything, but would speak to Mr. Rob Hambrecht and have him give an
update soon. Discussion continued.

Dr. Hosley asked how the employee development training was going. Mr. Powell
stated it was going well, and that Staff still had four more classes to go to.
Discussion continued.

Adjournment

Mr. Sansom adjourned the meeting at 9:04 a.m.

JERRY SANSOM, CHAIRMAN

HARRY CARSWELL, SECRETARY
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MEMORANDUM
TO: Members of the Airport Authority '
FROM: Michael D. Powell, C.M., ACE
Chief Executive Officer
DATE: August 15, 2019

ITEM DESCRIPTION - NEW BUSINESS ITEM A

Discussion and Consideration of a Certified Public Accountant Firm to
Provide Auditing Services for the Titusville - Cocoa Airport Authority

BACKGROUND

Davies, Houser & Seacrest was up for renewal on their audit service
contract with the Airport Authority and the Board elected to go out on
the street. An RFP was advertised and three organizations submitted for

consideration.
They are, in no particular order, - Carr, Riggs, & Ingram out of
Melbourne, FL - Davieg, Houser& Secrest out of Cocoa, FL - and James

Moore out of Daytona Beach, FL.

ISSUES

Proposals from interested firms should include the following
information:

e A signed letter briefly stating the proposer’s understanding
of the scope of work to be done.

e Statement of availability and accessibility to the Titusville-
Cocoa Airport Authority.

e List of current clients requiring similar audits with similar
funding sources and compliance requirements.

e Detailed cost estimate.

All submissions will be reviewed by the Airport Authority Board of
Directors. ©Each proposal will be evaluated based upon the proposal
requirements and selection criteria as follows:

e Understanding of scope of services

e Availability and accessibility to the Titusville-Cocoa Airport
Authority
Experience with similar audits
Demonstrated ability to understand requirements applicable to
the Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

e Capabilities, assigned personnel, experience with similar
organizations

e Ability to meet time requirements and ability to serve the
Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

e Cost



The chosen firm will be engaged and a contract negotiated. If an
agreement cannot be accomplished, another firm will be chosen and so
on.

ALTERNATIVES

The Airport Authority Board could select one of the firms that
submitted of audit services after evaluating each, or could ask
questions after their short presentation to help with the selection.

FISCAL IMPACT

Fees proposed from Carr, Riggs & Ingram for 2019 auditing services are
$19,500 for the Financial Audit. 2020 fees would be $19,800, and 2021
fees would be 20,100.

Carr, Riggs & Ingram fees for compliance work will be charged at the
following rate: Partner - $225 per hour, Manager - $155 per hour, Audit
Senior - $125 per hour and audit associate - $100 per hour. It is
estimated the fee for the compliance portion of the audit should not
exceed $6,500.

Fees proposed for 2019 auditing services from Davies, Houser, and
Seacrest, CPA, P.A. are $20,000 for the Financial Audit. The fees for
2020 and 2021 will increase 2% each year.

Fees for compliance work will be charged at the following rate:
Director - $115 per hour, Supervisor - $90 per hour, and staff - $75
per hour. It is estimated the fee for the compliance portion of the
audit should not exceed $7,000.

Fees proposed from James Moore for 2019 auditing services are $17,000
for the Financial Audit. 2020 fees would be $17,750, and 2021 fees
would be $18,500.

James Moore fees for compliance work will be charged at the following
rate: Partner - $225 per hour, Manager/ Director - $165 per hour,
Senior/ Supervisor - $135 per hour and staff accountant - $100 per
hour. It is estimated the fee for the compliance portion of the audit
should not exceed $2,000.

RECOMMENDED ACTION

It is respectfully requested that the Airport Authority Board resolve
to (1) Select a CPA firm for auditing services, and (2) authorize an
Authority Officer or the CEO to execute the necessary documentation
upon satisfactory review by legal counsel.

Member of: American Association of Airport Executives
Flnricla Airnowts Conmneil
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TITUSVILLE-COCOA AIRPORT AUTHORITY
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS
FOR
AUDITING SERVICES

1. Introduction

The Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority is requesting proposals from qualified firms
of Certified Public Accountants to audit its financial statements for the fiscal year
ending September 30, 2019, with the option of auditing statements for each of the two
subsequent fiscal years.

These audits will be conducted in accordance with U.S. generally accepted auditing
standards; the standards for financial audits contained in Government Auditing
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; the Single Audit
Act Amendments of 1996; the provisions of OMB Circular A-133; and the OMB
Circular Compliance Supplement and Government Auditing Standards, and further
will include tests of accounting records, a determination of major program(s) in
accordance with Circular A-133.

To be considered, ten (10) copies of a proposal must be received by Mr. Michael D.
Powell, Chief Executive Officer, 355 Golden Knights Blvd., Titusville, FL. 32780 no
later than 2:00 p.m., August 1, 2019.

A three year contract is contemplated, subject to the annual review and
recommendation of the Board of Directors and the satisfactory negotiation of terms.

2. Management Assistance

The Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority staff and responsible management personnel
will be available during the audit to assist the firm by providing information,
documentation, and explanations.

3. Proposal Requirements
Proposals from interested firms should include the following information:

e A signed letter briefly stating the proposer’s understanding of the scope of
work to be done.
e Statement of availability and accessibility to the Titusville-Cocoa Airport

Authority.

e List of current clients requiring similar audits with similar funding sources
and compliance requirements.

e Detailed cost estimate.

4. Scope of Work

e The audit is to include examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
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As required by the Single Audit Act Amendments of 1996 and OMB
Circular A-133 and the Florida Single Audit Act, the audit should include
tests of transactions related to major federal award programs and state
financial assistance projects, for compliance with applicable laws and
regulations and the provisions of contracts and grant agreements.

The Audit should include tests of documentary evidence supporting the
transactions recorded in the accounts, and include tests of the physical
existence of inventories, and direct confirmation of receivables and certain
other assets and liabilities by correspondence with selected individuals,
creditors, and financial institutions.

Internal control test related to the financial statements and compliance
with laws, regulations, and the provisions of contracts or grant
agreements, noncompliance with which could have a material effect on the
financial statements in accordance with Government Auditing Standards.

Internal control tests related to major federal programs and state projects,
and opinions (or disclaimer of opinions) on compliance with laws,
regulations, and the provisions of contracts or grant agreements that could
have a direct and material effect on each major program and project in
accordance with the Single Audit Act Amendments of 1996 and Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local
Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations and the Florida Single Audit
Act.

5. Assistance with Reporting Package

The audit firm will be requested to assist the Authority staff with the
preparation of the reporting package. In addition to the basic financial
statements the reporting package should include the following schedules:

Schedules of revenues for the years ending September 30, 2019.
Schedules of expenditures for the years ending September 30, 2019.

Schedules of changes in capital project accounts for the years ending
September 30, 2019.

Schedules of federal and state financial assistance for the years ending
September 30, 2019.

Debt service requirements to maturity for the years ending September 30,
2019.

Property, equipment, and depreciation for the years ending September 30,
2019.

Capital projects summaries for the years ending September 30, 2019,

6. Selection Process

All submissions will be reviewedl by the Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority Board of
Directors. Each proposal will be evaluated based upon the proposal requirements and
selection criteria as follows:
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Understanding of scope of services

Availability and accessibility to the Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority
Experience with similar audits

Demonstrated ability to understand requirements applicable to the Titusville-
Cocoa Airport Authority

Capabilities, assigned personnel, experience with similar organizations
Ability to meet time requirements and ability to serve the Titusville-Cocoa
Airport Authority

Cost

The chosen firm will be engaged and a contract negotiated. If an agreement cannot be
accomplished, another firm will be chosen and so on.



TIX » Space CoAST REGIONAL AIRPORT
CO! » MERRITT ISLAND AIRPORT
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REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR AUDITING SERVICES
CHECKLIST

General

The Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority is requesting proposals from qualified firms of Certified Public
Accountants to audit its financial statements for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2019, with the option
of auditing statements for each of the two subsequent fiscal years.

These audits will be conducted in accordance with U.S. generally accepted auditing standards; the standards
for financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the
United States; the Single Audit Act Amendments of 1996; the provisions of OMB Circular A-133; and the
OMB Circular Compliance Supplement and Government Auditing Standards, and further will include tests
of accounting records, a determination of major program(s) in accordance with Circular A-133.

A three year contract is contemplated, subject to the annual review and recommendation of the Board of
Directors and the satisfactory negotiation of terms

Proposal Requirements
Proposals from interested firms should include the following information:

1. A signed letter briefly stating the proposer’s understanding of the scope of work to be
done.

2. Statement of availability and accessibility to the Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority.

3. List of current clients requiring similar audits with similar funding sources and
compliance requirements.

4. Detailed cost estimate.

Selection Process

Each proposal will be evaluated based upon the proposal requirements and selection criteria
as follows:

Understanding of scope of services

Availability and accessibility to the Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

Experience with similar audits

Demonstrated ability to understand requirements applicable to the Titusville-Cocoa
Airport Authority

Capabilities, assigned personnel, experience with similar organizations

Ability to meet time requirements and ability to serve the Titusville-Cocoa Airport
Authority

Cost

N Y R

The chosen firm will be engaged and a contract negotiated. If an agreement cannot be
accomplished, another firm will be chosen and so on.

CRI DH&S JM




Total Total Total

Rate each numbered section (1-7) up to 10 possible points for 70 total.

*The selection process may at TCAA‘s option include an interview process.
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Members of the Airport Authority

FROM: Michael D. Powell, C.M., ACE
Chief Executive Officer

DATE: August 15, 2019

ITEM DESCRIPTION - NEW BUSINESS ITEM B
Discussion and Consideration of Florida Biplanes Expansion Plans at COI
BACKGROUND

Florida Biplanes, Inc. is currently in Building #5 at Merritt Island
Airport operating a biplane site-seeing business that was approved in
2010 by the Board. Florida Biplanes’ business continues to grow and the
organization wishes to expand.

Mr. Mark Grainger has previously addressed the Board regarding their
organization’s interest in building a larger facility at COI to better
accommodate their growth. Mr. Grainger is looking to pour a 70X70
concrete pad and install a Big Top Canopy until a permanent facility
can be constructed.

ISSUES

Since Florida Biplanes wishes to slightly modify its initial expansion
plans by erecting the temporary facility, staff simply wished to ensure
the Board was okay proceeding.

ALTERNATIVES

The Board could decide to allow or not to allow the request by Florida
Biplanes, Inc.

FISCAL IMPACT

Although it had been planned for future development, the Airport
Authority would need to modify a ditch in the proposed location, but
the needed level of work is not finalized vyet.

RECOMMENDED ACTION

It is respectfully requested that the Airport Authority Board resolve
to (1) approve the request by Florida Biplanes to expand, and (2)
authorize an Authority Officer or the Chief Executive Officer to
execute the necessary documentation upon satisfactory review by legal
counsel.

Member of: American Association of Airport Executives
Elnricia Lirnarte Crimeil



lIIMichael Powell

R ]
From: Mark Grainger <mark@floridabiptanes.com>
Sent: Wednesday, August 07, 2019 9:42 AM
To: Michael Powell
Subject: need a commercial hangar at KCOI
Attachments: COI-General Aviation Build-Out Plan - Lease Line-EXHIBIT 2.pdf

Michael,

First, I would like to say “thank you” for your fast help and effort with my hangar dilemma. Unfortunately, the
hangar outside the airport property that I was hoping to purchase has gone under contract and I am doubtful it
will be a likely solution for moving my business.

Having considered all other options, I would like to move forward with my original plans to build a new hangar
on my leasehold just to the West of my biplane hangar. But due to the time-critical nature of losing my current
lease to SAMI, I believe the fastest and most economical solution is to put a fabric structure on the footing of
the future metal hangar I intend to eventually construct. I am proposing to use the same manufacturer, Big Top
Shelters, that the you have already purchased from for a structure at KTIX. The structure will be built to meet
all codes and requirements to allow me to conduct my maintenance business work in it.

Of course, it seems everything has a hurdle to clear, and this is no exception. There currently is an open
drainage ditch where the hangar needs to be located. I understand that the airport has near-term plans to pipe
over this ditch, but I am now requesting to see if this part of your future project for the NW end infrastructure
can be completed ASAP.

I have attached an old preliminary drawing showing the proposed location of an 80’ x 80° hangar (the one
closest to my existing biplane hangar)...this is the approximate area of where I wish to proceed with a 70’ x 70
structure (first fabric, and eventually metal).

Could you please put my request on the agenda for the next BOD meeting and note that I am asking for the
Board’s consent and approval to move forward with this plan. Also, because of the nature of a fabric structure, 1
am going to need some storage units and would like the board’s approval to use shipping containers on each
side of the structure that are painted and aesthetically acceptable. These containers are not uncommon at many
other public airports.

Please let me know if you have any questions or need any more specifics.

Respectfully,
Mark

Mark Grainger

President

Florida Biplanes Inc.
Merritt Island, FL
321-392-4122
mark@pFloridaBiplanes.com
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Members of the Airport Authority

FROM: Michael D. Powell, C.M., ACE
Chief Executive Officer

DATE: August 15, 2019

ITEM DESCRIPTION - NEW BUSINESS ITEM C

Discussion by Mr. Nick Leone of Recent Invoiced Costs by Michael Baker
International and Contractors Regarding Current Projects

BACKGROUND

Michael Baker International is currently conducting the engineering and
oversight work for contractors on current projects.

The invoice review is to keep the Board informed and ensure we meet
FDOT compliance requirements.

ISSUES
All projects are moving forward.
ALTERNATIVES

If anything regarding the numbers is unclear during the discussion, the
Airport Authority Board may ask gquestions about the costs to ensure
everyone is comfortable with the invoices as presented.

FISCAL IMPACT

The current Invoiced Costs for the invoices will be covered by Mr. Nick
Leone, of Michael Baker International, in detail at the Board Meeting.
The back-up documentation is provided for the Board’s convenience of
reference.

RECOMMENDED ACTION

It is respectfully requested that the Airport Authority Board resolve
to (1) Concur with approval of the invoiced costs by Michael Baker
International and (2) authorize an Authority Officer or the Chief
Executive Officer to execute the necessary documentation upon
satisfactory review by legal counsel.

Member of: American Association of Airport Executives
Florida Airport’s Council
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PAYMENT COUPON [TEM L-109.G. O
/HLL5006M00226 8000263701800 862LS5L000023474Y Pkﬁ AW # 5

Your "“l”“"’;' “‘“{n"’" ""9:"‘:" be paid on ine Vit Cust. No ‘6800026370 Bill No.:1B00188265

m"’":’ m:::rusc[;l?n t: ::‘ '::: y°|" can aiso ma 'h @ check Payment Due Upon Amount Due

payabls to o the FPL re5s listed below right. Please Re ceipt This Bill

mall the top portion of the coupon with your check. $ 2.347.89
Reference# DO000B733700

H.L. PRUITT CORP

501 WADE ST oL
WINTER SPRINGS FL 32708 Ganersl Mal Faciiy
Miami FL 33188-0001

.............................................

= Please ralsin this poriion for your records

y F.

ederal Tax Id.# 55020 7rre
Cuslomer Name and Address

Customer Number: 6800026370

____& { Fiorida Powsr & Ligh! Compan,

Reference Number: DO0G008T3I3700
H.L. PRUITT CORP Bill Number; 1800188265

501 WADE ST .
WINTER SPRINGS FL 32708 Bill Date: 05/20/2018

CURRENT CHARGES AND CREDITS
Customer No; 6800026370 Bill No: 1800188265

Description Amount
CUST OWNED UG SVC/5 BRISTOW WAY 2,347.89
| ___Reference# D00008733700 T —
For Inquirles Contact: Total Amount Due $2,347.89
Howard, Alan {321) 383-7261% Payment Due Upon Recgipt

1800188265 1of 1



DBE FORM 5

MONTHLY REPORT PAY APPLICATION #5
DATE _July 1, 2018
NAME OF CONTRACTOR:_H.L. Pruitt Corp. TCAA CONTRACTNO:
CONTRACT: Airfield Lighting Rehab. BASE BID AMOUNT: $_1.814.096.00
DBE GOALS % 10 $ 211,085.00 TOTAL CONTRACT $_2,110,846.00 (thry CO#1)

TOTAL DBE CONTRACT $_351.808.00

NAME OF DBE EARNED EARNED
SUBCONTRACTOR ADDRESS TYPE OF WORK THIS MONTH TO DATE
Torres Electric Supply 3190 SE Domininca Terrace, Electrical Material Supply § 1.812.21 $ 175248.15
Stoan P S%eeT ARLELCT L.

$ § N

$ $__ N

h) S
SUBTOTAL ALL DBE.....o ottt eese s stess s s nsssres e vanees $ R $.175.248.18 )
DBE EARNED TO DATE DIVIDED BY TOTAL CONTRACT EARNEDTODATE ¢ 22 %
PERCENTAGE OF OVERALL CONTRACT COMPLETE ... ... ..o BT %

The undersigned hereby affirms and declares that the above-listed firms were actually employed in the
performance of work/services under this contract and further that each such firm earned and has been paid the
stated amount for their respective efforts.

Signature: / Title: Proiect Manager
Sworn pt bsc before me, this __1{st day of ____July , 2018 .
' (Seal) Bornis J, Mergh

2 NOTARY pupLig
STATE OF FLORIDA
" Fragepssy
Explres 7lesicoiv
1. Contractor shall attach to this form a typewritten explanation of any differences in DBE participation between
this form and DBE Form 1 including an accounting for any changes in DBE firms employed.

‘ [f NOTARY PUBLIC

WNOTES:

1f

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED WITH CONTRACTORS REQUEST FOR
MONTHLY AND FINAL PAYMENTS.



§:37 P

067/02118
Accrus! Basls

H.L. PRUITT CORP.

Account QuickReport

All Transactlons

Type

Date

Wi

MName

504.400 - JOB #504 - SPACE COAST LIGHT RE
§04.401 - JOB 504 - MATERIAL

Bill
Bil
Bilt
Bilt
Bift
Bilt
Bilt
Bill
ailt
Bili
Bilt
Bilt

0271472018
03/07/2019
0311472018
03/22/201¢
03/22/2018
04/08/2018
04/12/2018
04/26/2018
04/26/2019
05/30/2019
06/03/2018
0710142018

1054...
1054...
1054...
1054...
1054...
1054...
1054...
1054...
1054...
1055...
1054...
1054...

Total 504.401 « JOB 504 - MATERIAL
Total 504.400 - JOB #504 - SPACE COAST LIGHT RE

TOTAL

TORRES ELECT...
TORRES ELECT...
TORRES ELECT...
TORRES ELECT...
TORRES ELECT...
TORRES ELECT...
TORRES ELECT...
TORRES ELECT...
TORRES ELECT...
TORRES ELECT...
TORRES ELECT...
TORRES ELECT...

Miemo

Spiit

2000 - Acco. ..
2000« Acco..,
2000 - Acco...
2000 - Acco..
2000 - Acco...
2000 - Acco...
2000 - Acco...
2000 - Acco. .
2000 - Acco...
2000 - Acco. .
2000 - Acco...
2010 - ACC..

Amount

12,050.60
33,136.16
28,118.07
51,215.07
9,037.95
15,063.26
23,086.99
1,060.00
654.84
256.80
1,004,214
561.20

175,248 15
176,248.15
175,248.15

Page 1



O

H.L. Pruitt Corp.

INVOICE

$01 Wade Street INVOICE #: 50405
Winter Springs, FL 32708 DATE: luly 1, 2018
407-327-3848 - phone RANGE: May 30-June 30 2019
407-327-3756 - fax
TO: Titusville-Cocea Alrpoert Authority PROJECT: Alrfield Lighting Rehab.
355 Golden Knights Bivd.
Titusville, FL 32780 LOCATION: Space Coast Reglonal Airport
ATTN: Accounts Payabie
ce: Nick Leone, Michael Baker International
7 {TEM AMOUNT
I Draw Request #5
Original Contract Amount: $ 1,814,096.00
Change Orders: $264,916.70
Revised Contract Amount: $2,110,846.00
Amount Completed to Date - 37%; $783,142.89
Less Retainage @ 10%: {$78,314.29
ss Previous vests: {$439,611.90
Total Amount Due and Payable This Reguest 326451676 |

NOTES: Due upon receipt, unless otherwise noted,

I’Jvr y
2 A 7/1/2018

For H L. Pruitt Corp.

Date



APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

TO: Titusville-Cocoa Alrport Authority PROJECT: Airfield Lighting Rehab - Space Coast Ragional APO APPLICATION NO. 1) 4 Distribution to:
355 Golden Knights Blvd. APPLICATION DATE  7/31/2019 [X JOWNER
Titusville, FL 32780 HLPCJoB#: [ 504_] PERIOD TO: 7/26/2019 [X |ENGINEER
| |CONTRACTOR
CARE OF: Nick Leone, Michael Baker International; 515 N Flagler Dr Suite 303, West Palm Beach, FL 33401
FROM:  H.L.Pruitt Corp. HLP INV NO: 50406
501 Wade Street
Winter Springs, FL 32708
CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT The undersigned Contractor certifies that lo the best of the Conlraclor's knowledge, information
Application is made for payment, as shown belaw, in connection with the Contract. and belief the Work covered by this Application For Payment has been compleled in accordance
Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G-703, is attached, with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by the Contractor for Work for
which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and payments received from the Owner,
1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM $ 1,814,096.00 and thal current payment shown herein is now due.
2. Net change by Change Orders 5 296,750.00 CONTRACTOR: H.L. Pruitt Corp.
3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE $ 2.110,846.00 By: \\\\§1 Date: 073119
4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TQO DATE § 1,094,575.39 Staleof,  Florida \
(Column J on G703) County of: SEMINOLE
Subscribed and swom to before BONNIE J. MARSH
5. RETAINAGE me this 31st day of July, 2019 3, NOTARY PUBLIC
a. _10_% of Completed Work 3 108,457.54 B STATE OF FLORIDA
(Columns D + E on G703) LA Commil GG343614
b. _0 % of Stored Malerial $ 0.00 Notary Public: WEC®  Expires 7/24/2023
{Column F an G703) m
Total Retainage (Line 5a + 5b or My Commission Expires: \ Nk&\ 22
Total in Column | of G703) $ 109,457 .54
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE 985,117.85
(Line 4 less Line 5 Total) In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data compri-
sing this application, the Engineer certifies to the Owner that lo the best of the Engineer's know-
7.LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT ledge, information and bellef the Work has progressed as indicated, the quality of the work Is in
{Line 6 from prior Certificate) $ 704,828.60 accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contraclor is entitled to payment of the
AMOUNT CERTIFIED.
8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE 5| 280,289.25 r
_ AMOUNTCERTIFIED = ........ s ens R R SR .3 Nwo M mJ
9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE (Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied for. Inilial all figures on
(Line 3 less Line 6) $ 1,406,017.40 this Application and on the Continuation Sheet that are changed o conform to the amount
certified.)
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY | ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS mzm_mem
[Tolal changes approved in j é‘r\/ Date: m\ | _..— \ yA:]l J
previous months by Owner [ 0.00 0.00 J I
Total approved this Month 296,750.00 0.00 This certificate is not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only fo the Contractor
TOTALS 296,750.00 0.00 named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are wilhqut prejudice to any rights
NET CHANGES by Change Order 296,750.00 of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.

%\\Q\\.A
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SCHEDULE OF VALUES HLPC JOB #; 504 Applcation for Payment #: SIX
Airfiald Lighting Rehabittation - Space Coast Regional APO Date cf application: 773112019
Tilusvite-Cocoa Alrport Authonty Through date: 712612019
A B C] D £ F [ H 1 [ J K L M N 0
QUANTITY AMOUNT PERCENT
GTYFROM  AMT FROM AMOUNT 5
PAY ITEM CONTRACT QTyY THIS COMPLETE & COMPLETE & | COMPLETED | BALANCE TO | Retainage
NO. DESCRIPTION UN| QTY | UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PREVIOUS PREVIOUS PERIOD REQUESTED STOREDTO | STOREDTO TO DATE EINISH 10%
PERIODS PERIOBS THIS PERIOD DATE DATE "
01000 |Mobitization LS 1 200,000.00 200.000.00 075 150.000.00 0.25 50,000.00 1.00 200.000.00 100% 20.000.00
01030 M of Air O LS 1 30.000.00 30,000.00 0.85 25.500.00 0.15 4,500.00 1.00 30.000.00 100% - 3,000.00
02000 _|Construction Layout & As-Buit Survny LS 1 5,000.00 5.000.00 0.70 3.500.00 0.15 750.00 0.85 4.250.00 B85% 750.00 425.00
5-140__|Demo and Remaove existing Security Fancing LF 62 8.00 498.00 82.00 496,00 - 62.00 496.00 100% - 49.60
5-140 _ |Demo and Remaval of Existing Vault LS 1 45,000.00 45,000.00 0.00 - - = - 0% 45.000.00 -
0131120 |Pre-cast concrela vault budding (aB-inclusive) LS 1 158.000.00 158.000.00 1.00 158,000.00 1.00 158.000.00 100% - 15.800.00
F-162 mon..:.zm Chain Link Fencing LF 97 60.00 5.820.00 97.00 5.820.00 97.00 5,820.00 100% 582.00
F-182  |Pedestrian Gate EA 1 115.00 115.00 1.00 115.00 1.00 115.00 100% - 11.50
T-804-5.1 |Sodding Sy| 1,000 300 3,000.00 0.00 0% 3.000.00
jRemaval of exsting LW Windcons struciure &
L-107-5.1 |fox tion EA 3 1,100.00 3,300.00 1.00 1.100.00 200 2.200.00 3.00 3.300.00 100% - 330.00
New L-807(L} LED Extemally kighled wmndcons system
L-107-5.2 |with a base can in sarth EA 1 14,000.00 14,000.00 0.00 1.00 14.000.00 1.00 14,000.00 100% 1,400.00
New L-8C7{L} LED Exlemaiy kighlad windcons sysiem
L-107-5.3 |with a base can in earth EA 2 8.000.00 16.000.00 0.00 2.00 16,000.00 200 16,000.00 100% 1,600.00
L-108-5.1 |Hand sxcavale minimum 8° w x 28" LF 500 12.00 £.000.00 0.00 - 0% 6.000.00
Trench minimum CE} eap i axsing jul
L-108-5.2 |slrength pavement LF 100 10.00 1.000.00 0.00 0% 1,000.00
L-108-5.3 |3/4" x 20’ ground rods connected to countarpoisa EA 10 120.00 1,200.00 3.00 360.00 5.00 600.00 8.00 960.00 80% 240.00 95.00
L-108-5.4 QD EA 10 90.00 900.00 0.00 - - 0% 500.00 -
L-108-5.5 LF | 1250 0.90 1,125.00 810.00 729.00 295.00 265.50 1,105.00 994.50 88% 130.50 99.45
L-108-5.8 duit/duct banks hole sysiem LF | 103,000 1.00 103.000.00 | 70.235.00 70.235.00 18.417.00 10.417.00 88.652.00 £3.652.00 86% 14,348.00 8.865.20
T2 5trand MM FO Cable Tor ALCHES mstalied in new
1-108.5.7 |conduit/chase LF 250 45.00 11,250.00 0.00 - - 0% 11,250.00
350 KCM, XHHW conductor instalied in new
L-108-5.8 |Conduit/Ducibank/Manhole Syslem LF | 1650 1200 19.800.00 0.00 - 0% 19,800.00
#1, 600 V XHHW conduclor instaled in new
L-108-5.9 |Conduit/Ductbank/MH System LF 850 10.00 8,500.00 0.00 0% 8,500.00
Demciition of axisting eleclnical systems in tha existing
L-109-5.1 |Airfield Electncal Vaull, complate LS 1 18,000.00 18,000.00 0.00 - 0% 18.000 00
Provide and Install new electrical systams in the New
L-109-5.2 [Airfield Lighling Vau't, complate LS 1 150,000.00 150,000.00 0.20 30.000.00 0.20 30.000.00 0.40 60.000.00 40% 90,000.00 6.000.00
Provida and instal naw Alrfield Lighting Control
L-109-5.3 [Syslem. L-800BB. complele LS 1 180,000.00 180,000.00 0.00 0% 180.000.00
|Provida and Install new L-829 7.5 kW Ferroresonant
,208V, 3-step regulator with 120Veontrol vottage,
L-108-5.4 |complete EA 2 15.000.00 30.000.00 0.00 C% 30,000.00
Provida and Install new L-B29 10 KW Feroresonant
208V, J-step regulator with 120Vcontrol voltage,
L-109-5.4 |complete EA 1 13.000.00 18,000.00 0.00 - 0% 18,000.00
Provide and (nstall new L-829 15 KW Femroresonant
208V, J-step reguiator with 120Veonim! voltage,
1-109-5.4 jcomplate EA 1 22.000.00 22,060.00 0.00 - 1.00 22.000.00 1.00 22.000.00 100% 2.200.00
Provide and Instal new L-829 15 KW Fermoresonant
208V, 5-slep regulator with 120Vcontro! vottage,
L-109-5.4 {complate EA 1 23.000.00 23,000.00 0.00 - 1.00 23.000.00 1.00 23.000.00 100% 2.300.00
Provide and Insiafl new L-829 20 KW Femoresonant
1208V, 5-step ragulator with 120Vcontm! voltage,
L-109-54 p! EA 1 28.000.00 28,000.00 0.00 » 0% 28.000.00
|Relocate and install axisling 20KW Ferroresonant
L-109-5.9 J208V. 5-slepn reg + EA 1 31.000.00 3,000.00 0.00 - 0% 3.000.00
Em.._o FPL Uity aliowance account ALL! 1 2.000.00 2.000.00 117 2,347.89 - 1.17 2,347.89 117% {347.89) 23479
Proviie and instal new Aidield Slandby Generator and
1-109-5.11 | Subbasae Fuel Tank, completa LS 1 245,000.00 245,000.00 0.15 36,750.00 - 0.15 36,750.00 15% 208,250.00 3.675.00
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QTYFEROM  AMT FROM MOUNT QUANTITY AMOUNT PERCENT
PAY ITEM CONTRACT arTy THIS COMPLETE &| COMPLETE & | COMPLETED | BALANCE 70 | Relainage
NO. DESCRIPTION UN| QaTY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PREVIOUS PREVIDUS PERIOD REQUESTED STOREDTO | STGRED TO 10 DATE FINISH 10%
PERIODS PERIODS THIS PERIOD,
RAE AL k]
One 2" sch. 40 PVC conduit direct buried in earth/new
L-110-5.1 |paved shoulder P in place LF| 1,250 4.00 5.000.00 810.00 3.240.00 290.00 1.1680.00 1,100.00 4,400.00 B2% 600.00 240.00
One 2° sch. 40 PVC conduit instalied in existing full
L-110-5.2 |strength pavement complete in place LF 50 6.00 300.00 0.00 - 0% 300.00
O 2 HOPE conduil Gerectonal borad 457 08ep
b th axisting ful etrength and shoulder pa
L-110-5.3 complata LF 100 15.00 1.500.00 0.00 0% 1.500.00
Ona FAA 4° sch. 40 PVC concrele encased spk duct
L-110-5.4 |in sarth/new full strength pavement LF 200 16.00 3.200.00 0.00 0% 3,200.00
Hand excavate and provide/nsiall one 3° SCH 40 PVC
L-110-5.5 |Conduit diract buried in earth complets in place LF 500 8.00 4,000.00 0.00 0% 4.000.00
Intercept existing conduil system and connect o new
L-110-5.6 fconduil system anc axtend circuit EA a5 150.00 5.250.00 0.00 - 0% 5,250.00
Hand gxcavate and provide/msiall one 2° SCH 40 PVC
L-110-5.7 |Conduit direct buried in earth complate in place LF| 1.200 9.00 10.800.00 0.00 0% 10.800.00
MNow L-867 167 dia, Junclion can instaled in earth,
L-115-5.1 i EA 1 300.00 300.00 0.00 0% 300.00
Install new L-867 1/2° cover and abandon existing L.
L-115-5.2 |867 Junclion can in place EA 30 150.00 4,500.00 28.00 4,200.00 200 300.00 30.00 4.500.00 100% 450.00
Intercepl exisling light base can in sarihVexisting
L-115-53 |pavemant and connect 1o conduit System EA 5 350.00 1.750.00 10.00 3.500.00 - 10.00 3.500.00 200% (1.750.00) 350.00
Remaval of existing junction canfight basa can in earth
L-115-5.4 |Complete EA 15 150.00 2,250.00 11.00 1.850.00 4.00 600.00 15.00 2.250.00 100% 22500
Remaoval of existing junction canfkght base can in
L-115-5.5 |axisting pa Compl EA 2 200.00 400.00 0.00 - - - - 0% 400.00 =
L-115-5.6 |Install FPL provided pull box, complete EA 1 90.00 90.00 1.00 90.00 1.00 90.00 100% - 9.00
New concreta manhole, 48°x48"x4B” internal
L-115-5.7 |dimensions. with cover EA 1 8,000.00 8.000.00 0.00 - - 0% 8,000.00 -
L-115-5.8 |Raise existing concrale manhols. complate EA 1 7.000.00 7,000.00 1.0 7.000.00 1.00 7.000.00 100% 700,00
Core dnll axisling concrate manholo and insiall condad,
L-115-59 |completa EA 10 200.00 2.000.00 .00 - 0% 2.000.00
New L-862, Runway HIRL elavated adga Ught instalied
L-125-5.1 |on existing base ean EA 61 700.00 42,700.00 0.00 61.00 42,700.00 61.00 42.700.00 100% 4.270.00
Naw L-850C, Runway HIRL flush edga fighl instalied on
1-125-5.2 |existing base can EA 25 730.00 18.250.00 .00 25.00 18,250.00 25.00 18.250.00 100% 1.825.00
New L-862E, Runway HIRL elevated thrashokd light
L-125-5.3 |instaed on existing base can EA| 13 1,700.00 22.100.00 0.00 13.00 22,100.00 13.00 22,100.00 100% 2,210.00
New L-B51(L). Ruaway MIRL elavaled edge lght
L-125-5.4 |i Blad on existing base can EA 48 750.00 36.000.00 41.00 30.750.00 700 5,250.00 48.00 36.000.00 100% 3,600.00
New L-881E{L), Runway MIRL slavated thrashold fight
£-125-5.5 jinslaled on axisling base can EA 17 800.00 13.600.00 8.00 6,400.00 9.00 7,200.00 17.00 13,600.00 100% 1,360.00
New L-852D(L), Runway MIRL LED ush mour edge
L-125.56 Jlight installed on existing base can EA 2 2,500.00 5.000.00 0.00 200 5.000.00 2.00 5,000.00 100% 500.00
MNew L-B61 T {L), Taxiway MITL elgvaled adge kght
L-125-57 Jis d on axisling base can EA 450 560,00 252.000.00 425.00 238,000.00 2500 14.000.00 450.00 252,000.00 100% 25,200.00
New L-B52T(L), Taxway MITL flush mount edge Eght
L-125-5.8 |instaled on exisling base can EA 2 1.300.00 2,600.00 1.00 1,300.00 1.00 1,300.00 2.00 2.600.00 100% 260.00
|Intercapi existing circuit conductors in existing base
L-125.5.8 |can/manhole/unclion can & extend circuts accordingly | EA 100 110.00 11.000.00 6.00 £60.00 94.00 10.340.00 100.00 11,000.00 1080% 1,100.00
Identification of cables, ducibanks, and lighting fixtures
L-125-5.10 |per FAA specifications LS 1 2.000.00 2.000.00 0.70 1.400.00 0.25 500.00 0.95 1.900.00 95% 100.00 190.00
1,814,095,00
- 0.00 -
SUBTOTAL
1,814,096.00 783,142.89 310,432.50 1,003,575.39 £0% 720,520.61 § 109.357.54
— Bt o e
-
Prowde & ns(al aﬂm iﬂmm..___.m KW Ferroresonant,
208V, 3-slep regulator with 120V control vollage,
L-108-5.4 i EA 1 15.000.00 15,000.00 - 15,000.00
[X-%30 Eroresonant,
208V, 3-step reguiator with 120V contml voltage,
L-109-5.5 |complate EA 1 18,000.00 18.000.00 18,000.00
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H.L. Pruitt Corp.

501 Wade Street

Winter Springs, FL 32708
407-327-3848 - phone
407-327-3756 - fax

T0: Titusville-Cocoa Alrpart Authority
355 Golden Knights Bivd.
Titusville, FL 32780

ATTN: Accounts Payable

cc: Nick Leone, Michael Baker International

INVOICE

INVOICE #: 50406
DATE: July 31, 2019
RANGE: June 30 - July 26, 2019

PROJECT: Airfield Lighting Rehab.

LOCATION: Space Coast Regional Airport

ITEM AMOUNT

Draw Request #6
Original Contract Amount: § 1,814,096.00

Change Drders: 5264,916.70
Revised Contract Amount: $2,110,846.00

Amount Completed to Date - 52%: $1,094,575.39

Less Retainage @ 10%: [$109,457.54

Less Previous Re {5704

Total Amount Due and Payable This Request 2

NOTES: Due upon receipt, unless otherwise noted.

‘/%/m:/zm
For H.L. Pruitt ty Dote




TIX = SPACE COAST REGIONAL AIRPORT
COI » MERRITT ISLAND AIRPORT
X21 > ARTHUR DUNN AIRPARK

355 Golden Knights Bivd. *¥ Titusville, Florida 32780 »- 321.267.8780 »> fax: 321.383.4284 ») email: admins@flairport.com

MEMORANDUM

TO: Members of the Airport Authority

FROM: Michael D. Powell, C.M., ACE
Chief Executive Officer

DATE: August 15, 2019

ITEM DESCRIPTION - NEW BUSINESS ITEM D

Discussion by Mr. Rob Hambrecht of Recent Invoiced Costs by AVCON and
Contractors Regarding Current Projects

BACKGROUND

AVCON is currently conducting the engineering and oversight work for
contractors on current projects.

The invoice review is to keep the Board informed and ensure we meet
FDOT compliance requirements.

ISSUES

All projects are moving forward.

ALTERNATIVES

If anything regarding the numbers is unclear during the discussion, the
Airport Authority Board may ask questions about the costs to ensure
everyone is comfortable with the invoices as presented.

FISCAL IMPACT

The current Invoiced Costs for the invoices will be covered by Mr. Rob
Hambrecht, of AVCON, in detail at the Board Meeting. The back-up
documentation is provided for the Board’s convenience of reference.
RECOMMENDED ACTION

It is respectfully requested that the Airport Authority Board resolve

to (1) Concur with approval of the invoiced costs by AVCON and (2)
authorize an Authority Officer or the Chief Executive Officer to

execute the necessary documentation upon satisfactory review by legal
counsel.

Member of: American Association of Airport Executives
Florida Airport’s Council



AVCON, INC,
Engineers & Planners

INVOICE

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority
355 Golden Knights Blvd.
Titusville, FL 32780

Project 2019.0045.03

Professional Services from June 01, 2018 to June 30, 2019

July 15, 2019
Project No:
Invoice No:

X21 - PAPI Replacement Design & Bidding
Via email to Ashley Campbell at acampbeli@flairport.com

Billing Phase

Expense
SUB - Survey McMillen
SUB - QC AEC
100% Design
90% Design
Bidding and Award
Total Fee

Outstanding Invoices

Number
115930
115768R
Total

Percent
Fee Complete

750.00 75.00
4,000.00 100.00
1,500.00 100.00

11,980.00 20.00
9,435.00 80.00
7,310.00 0.00

34,975.00

Total

Date
6/18/2019
6/4/2019

Earned

562.50
4,000.00
1,600.00
2,396.00
7,548.17

0.00
16,006.67

Balance
2,774.87
1,224.13
3,999.00

Previous Fee
Billing

225.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

3,774.00
0.00
3,999.00

Total this Invoice

5555 E. Michigan Street, Suite 200

Orlando, Florida 32822
Phone: (407) 589-1122
Fax: {(407)599-1133
www.avconinc.com

2019.0045.03

116073

PA\_;) ,’A\?P 03

Current Fee
Billing

337.50
4,000.00
1,500.00
2,3986.00
3,774.17

0.00
12,007.67

12,007.67
$12,007.67

Transforming Today’s Ideas into Tomorrow’s Reslity



AVCON, ING.
Engineers & Planners

INVOICE

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority
355 Golden Knights Blvd.
Titusville, FL 32780

Project

Need TO Number
Via email to Ashley Campbell at acampbell@flairport.com

¥

ional Servi f

Billing Phase

Design and Bidding
CA and RPR

Total Fee

Outstanding Invoices

Number
115769
115931
Total

2019.0045.04

ne

Percent

Fee Complete

10,000.00 90.00

10,000.00 0.00
20,000.00

Total

Date
5/14/2019
6/18/2019

Earned

9,000.00
0.00
9,000.00

Balance
1,000.00
4,000.00 -
5,000.00

e

5555 E. Michigan Street, Suite 200
Oriando, Florida 32822

Phone: (407) 598-1122

Fax: {407} 589.1133
www.aveonine.com

July 15, 2019
Project No: 2019.0045.04
Invoice No: 116074

P&\f) ?\pf 03

X21 Airfield Marking Improvements

Previous Fee Current Fee

Billing Billing
5,000.00 4,000.00
0.00 0.00
5,000.00 4,000.00

4,000.00

Total this Invoice $4,000.00

57
y 5 Va
A AT e

e

Transforming Todey's ldeas into Tomorrow's Reality



8/7/19 at 15:48:54.32

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

Check Register
For the Period From Jul 1, 2019 to Jul 31, 2019

Fiiter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date.

Page: 1

Check # Date Payee Cash Account Amount
37705 7/5/19 AG-PRO Companies 101000 4,785.86
37706 7/5/19 AT&T 101000 473.49
37707 7/5/19 ATAT Mobility 101000 464 .62
37708 7/5/19 Spectrum 101000 58.28
37709 715119 Board Of Co. Commissioners 101000 13,697 .61
37710 7/5/19 Central Hydraulics 101000 €660.72
37711 715119 CHLIC 101000 556.64
37712 7/5/19 City Of Cocoa 101000 412.75
37713 7/5/19 City Of Titusville 101000 743.75
37714 7/5/19 City Electric Supply Co. 101000 48.87
37715 7/5/19 Davis Vision, Inc, 101000 82.37
377186 7/5/19 Dish 101000 126.08
37717 7/5/18 Dixon Electric East Coast 101000 250.00
37718 7/5M19 DynaFire, Inc. 101000 360.00
37719 7/5M19 Faster Than Sound, Inc, 101000 510.00
37720 7/5/19 Florida Power & Light 101000 934.93
37721 7/6M18 H. L. Pruitt Corporation 101000 153,774.00
37722 7/5119 Home Depot Credit Services 101000 218.80
37723 7/5119 ICMA Retirement Trust 101000 1,250.00
37724 715119 O'Reilly Auto Parts, Inc. 101000 496.83
37725 7/5/19 Safety-Kleen 101000 155.00
37726 715119 Shred-It USA 101000 1,518.48
37727 715119 Southern Janitor Supply and Service Inc 101000 518.65
37728 7/5/19 Standard Insurance Company 101000 612.60
37729 7/5/19 Waste Management 101000 644.18
37730 7/519 Watkins Fuel Oil 101000 6,042.72
37731 7/5/19 City Of Cocoa 101000 621.06
37732 7/5/19 George Berry 101000 64.00
37733 7/5/19 Rochelle Blumenthal 101000 202.11
37734 715119 Sea Hauk Unlimited, Inc. 101000 68.35
37735 7/5/19 Phyllis Stiver 101000 622.85
37736 7/5/119 Oscar Vilches 101000 368.23



8/719 at 15:48:54.37

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

Check Register
For the Period From Jul 1, 2019 to Jul 31, 2019

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date,

Page: 2

Check # Date Payee Cash Account Amount
37737 7/5M189 Steve Wertheimer 101000 652.67
37738 711918 AT&T 101000 187.41
37739 7N9Me AVCON 101000 8,999.00
37740 7/19/19 Boulevard Tire Center 101000 1,142.56
37741 7/19/19 Brevard County Utility Resources 101000 100.00
37742 71919 Brevard County Emergency Mgmi 101000 1,630.00
37743 71918 Brevard County Board of County 101000 5,000.00
37744 7/19/18 MITEL Leasing 101000 95.99
37745 7/19M19 C & D Construction, Inc. 101000 4,205.00
37746 7/19M19 C & D Construction, Inc. 101000 179,646.73
37747 7Meng Dixon Electric East Coast 101000 700.00
37748 7/19/19 DynaFire, Inc. 101000 1,391.00
37749 7/19/19 Florida Power & Light 101000 7,464.35
37750 7/19/19 Florida Today #126281 101000 563.63
37751 7/19/19 ICMA Retirement Trust 101000 1,250.00
37762 71918 Michaei Baker International 101000 25,000.00
37753 7/18/19 Michael Baker International 101000 64,087.02
37754 7118/19 Safety-Kieen 101000 371.80
37755 71819 Waste Management 101000 350.93
37756 7/19M19 Windstream Communications 101000 1,682.19
37757 711919 Shirley Brown 101000 19.41
37758 7/19/19 David Madsen 101000 117.30
Total
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Projects

Financial Review

Cash Position, Commitments, Reserves
as of July 31, 2019

1) Cash On Hand:

a) Cash per Operating Fund Balance Sheet $1,723,078
b) Cash per Revenue Fund Balance Sheet $234,049
¢) Cash per R & R Fund Balance Sheet $35,000
d) Cash per Debt Service Fund Balance Sheet $29,074
¢} Cash per Development Fund Balance Sheet -$714,493
Total Cash on Hand $1,306,708
2) Plus Grants Receivable (*See "Grants Receivable Report") $651,855
Total Cash and Grants Receivable 81,958,563
3) Less Restricted Cash
a) FDOT Advances $0
b) State Board LGIP B $0
Total Unrestricted Cash $1,958,563
4) Less Funds Committed for Operations
a) Operations Reserve (Debt Service) $29,074
b) Renewal & Replacement Fund $35,000
c) Escrow Account $234,049
Total Funds Committed for Operations $298,123
5) Less Funds Committed for Projects
TIX Design and Construction Airfield Lighting $23,638
TIX Demo of Building 52 $30,000
COl Runway Safety Area Improvements $16,948
COi North Area Security & Infrastructure $39,786
COl Port-A-Port Replacement $175,681
CoOl Runway 11/29 Settlement Rehab "dip" 324,861
Col South Apron Rehabilitation $5,400
Col Replace PAPIs $34,000
X21 Rehabilitation of Signage and Vault $30,000
X21 Replace PAPIs $3,400
X21 Airfield Markings Rehabilitation $1,600
X2t Maintenance-Building $64.000
Total Committed Funds $449 214
6) Total Uncommitted Cash $1,211,226

Funded
2018
2018
2015
2015
2017
2019
2019
2019
2021
2019
2019
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Cash

Cash Operating
Cash Savings
Cash - Payroll
Petty Cash

Petty Cash - Mini's

Total Cash

Current Assets
Prepaid Expenses
Insurance Payable

Total Current Assets

Property and Equipment
Land Improve. - X21
Land Improve. - TIX
Land Improve. - COI
Bidg. Improve. - X21
Bldg. Improve. - TIX
Bldg. Improve. - COI
AHow/Dep Bldg - X21
Allow/Dep Bldg - TIX
Allow/Dep Bldg - CO1
Runway Lighting - X21
Runway Lighting - TIX
Runway Lighting - COI
Allow/Dep Land - X21
Allow/Dep Lighting - X21
Allow/Dep Land - TEX
Allow/Dep Lighting - TIX
Alow/Dep Land - COL
Allow/Dep Lighting - COI
Radio Equipment
Fire Equipment
Vehicles
Tools & Equip.

Tools & Equipment - X21
Tools & Equipment - COI
Furniture

Fixtures & Equip.

Fixtures & Equip. - X21
Furniture & Fix - COI

Other Assets

Heavy Equipment - TIX
Heavy Equipment - CO1
Allow/Dep Radio Equip
Allow/Dep Fire Equip
Allow/Dep Vehicles
Allow/Dep Tools & Equip
Allow/Dep Fumniture
Allow/Dep Fix & Equip
Allow/Dep Fix & Equip X21
Allow/Dep Fix & Equip COI
Allow/Dep Other Assets
Allow/Dep Heavy Equip

Total Property and Equipment

§

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority
Balance Sheet
July 31, 2019

ASSETS

242.,037.58
1,723,077.70
21,375.92
350.00
145.56

154,037.87
(2,408.06)

3,163,568.79
11,265,450.01
1,678,821.00
2,386,882.77
18,627,375.58
6,230,575.94
(1,422,766.02)
(4,906,998.31)
(3,781,937.17)
2,827,636.56
23,473,393.85
5,504,853.19
(22,766.22)
(1,204,184.22)
(379,752.12)
(8,142,818.03)
(74,498.38)
(2,825,900.67)
546,107.42
13,607.95
1,160,131.41
160,591.76
4,295.69
17,633.75
37,258.02
143,865.37
34,325.49
32,949.78
1,219,447.34
330,296.95
37,986.48
(483,664.41)
(13,607.95)
(790,449.12)
(168,927.79)
(29,501.57)
(139,599.17)
(34,325.49)
(32,949.78)
(1,171,570.77)
(368,283.43)

1,986,986.76

151,629.81

52,902,554.48

Unaudited - For Management Purposes Only



Other Assets
Total Other Assets

Total Assets

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

Pension Costs - Unamortized

Due To From Debt
Wages Payable

Fica W/H

Retirement Payable

Life Insurance

Payable Child Support
Long Term Disability
ICMA Loan

Group Health

Med Msa

Short Term Disability
Florida Retirement
Accrued Vacation & Sick
Post Employment Benefits
Retirement Payable

Deferred Inflows of Pension Ea

Transfer To R & R Fund
Transfer To Debt Service
Transfer To Development

Total Current Liabilities

Long-Term Liabilities
Barnett Bank Note 5
Suntrust

Total Long-Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities

Capital

Contributions Local Gov't
Contributions FAA
Coniributions FDOT
Contributions DEP
Contributions GSA
Contributions FBO
Contributions Other
Retained Earnings

Net Income

Total Capital

Total Liabilities & Capital

Titusville-Cocoa Alrport Authority

Balance Sheet

July 31, 2019

0.00

$ 55,041,171.05

LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL

(1,625.00)
(575,904.00)
(355,989.01)

30,204.38
5,860.49
(89.96)
(936.83)
553.24
(332.65)
188.17
43,508.50
(948.33)
(295.96)
2,606.83
115,004.71
125,361.00
1,221,971.00
63,480.00
1,276.00
(66,341.47)
439,180.83

1,046,731.94

6,253.00
1,728,412.49
1,734,665.49
2,781,397.43
7,905,553.21

31,238,277.15
25,035,378.99
80,853.00
7,404.00
5,760.00
4,326,229.81
(17,165,285.70)
825,603.16

52,259,773.62

$ 55,041,171.05

Unaudited - For Management Purposes Only



Page: 1
Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority
Income Statement
For the Ten Months Ending July 31, 2019

Current Month Current Month Year to Date Year to Date
This Year Last Year This Year Last Year
Revenues
Ad Valorem 0.02 2.69 33.68 2,70
Ad Valorem - Pri 0.00 0.00 0.00 30.36
Mise, Income 227.31 26,601.12 29,446.55 113,565.02
Interest Income 6.43 447 3117 65.54
From Revenue 239,069.13 220,661.12 2,353,706.38 1,976,619.84
Transfer From Re (788.38) (498.90) (3,589.92) (1,966.11)
Total Revenues 238,514.51 246,770.50 2.379,627.86 2,093,317.35
Cost of Sales
Total Cost of Sale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Gross Profit 238,514.51 246,770.50 2.379,627.86 2,093,317.35
Expenses
Executive Salarie 13,961.52 13,961.52 147,520.96 147,420.96
Salaries- G & A 12,217.28 12,951.52 135,412.13 142,545.70
Salaries - X21 2,360.00 2,952.79 25,241.39 29,670.86
Salaries - TIX 19,569.31 18,641.77 190,399.68 186,422.22
Salaries - COI 6,342.08 10,914.06 75,136.72 84,517.39
Salaries - Unalloc (2,249.61) 818.14 31,437.26 32,438.63
Education 149.00 0.00 1,016.35 3,677.02
Employee Inv. & 0.00 0.00 935.00 55.00
Payroll Taxes - G 2,551.55 2,563.83 27.077.56 27,603.77
Payroll Taxes - X 180.54 212.88 1,691.06 2.045.42
Payroll Taxes - T1 1,366.23 831.07 10,675.40 9,835.11
Payroll Taxes - C 202.08 617.20 2,555.69 3,670.97
Payroll Taxes - U (459.72) 225.56 12.26 670.95
FL Retirement - 5,946.71 5,647.87 57,116.62 61,389.81
FL Retirement - 194.94 24434 2,189.91 2,438.77
FL Retirement - T 1,378.06 1,091.38 12,486.23 12,349.01
FL Retirement - 218.20 69248 3,040.50 4,485.61
FL Retirement - 295.86 305.01 11,053.98 4,888.04
Group Insurance - 6,704.26 3,939.16 54,388.58 35,371.76
Group Insurance - 7,201.59 9,973.94 70,415.02 84,221.40
Workman's Comp 0.060 0.00 17,526.00 17,469.50
Prof. Service - Le 0.00 0.00 37,853.45 40,094.32
Prof, Serv. Gen C 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
Prof. Serv.-Other 0.00 0.00 4,072.98 4,102.61
Prof Serv - Tech 0.00 0.00 585.00 4,166.30
Accounting & Au 365.89 351.90 27,765.22 25,698.82
Contracts & Perm 0.00 0.00 25.00 125.00
Travel -G & A 0.00 0.00 365.00 421.36
Travel - Training 0.00 0.00 180.86 677.84
Telephone 0.00 0.00 21,199.71 677.69
Telephone - X21 187.41 157.85 577.53 §38.15
Telephone - TIX 2,025.02 597.90 3,125.28 4.,424.50
Telephone - COI 130.66 217.85 898.22 3,882.84
Cellular Phones 464.62 33.55 4,955.75 4,688.15
Cable Service 126.08 0.00 1,255.72 1,080.54
Internet Fees 58.28 1,578.87 524.52 12,776.67
Freight & Postage 0.00 0.00 2,247.14 0.00
Express Mail 0.00 62.08 318.88 145.62
Electricity - X21 695.23 727.39 6,137.95 6,842.18

For Management Purposes Only



Page: 2
Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority
Income Statement
For the Ten Months Ending July 31, 2019

Current Month Current Month Year to Date Year to Date
This Year Last Year This Year Last Year
Electricity - TIX 5,081.48 4,255.39 33,776.85 44,640.69
Electricity - COl 2,622.57 2,687.91 18,410.77 25,505.53
Electricity - Unall 0.00 0.00 21,124.10 0.00
Water - X21 0.00 38.96 2,968.30 3,100.12
Water - TIX 743.75 720.42 8,432.87 7,166.69
Water - COl 1,033.81 187.11 2,796.46 1,977.47
Solid Waste - X2 0.06 0.00 10,526.22 8,071.58
Solid Waste - T1 0.00 0.00 2,196.91 12,393.89
Solid Waste - CO 0.00 0.00 2,584.32 3,524.11
Stormwater Fees - 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
Rentals & Leases 701.86 0.00 2,308.68 0.00
Rentals & Leases 590.50 0.00 1,909.29 1,610.52
Copy Machine Re 0.00 0.00 1,221.22 1,088.66
Postage Machine 0.00 0.00 276.00 1,459.05
Phone System Re 95.99 102.71 1,000.22 1,027.10
Airport Liability - 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,243.00
Alrport Liability 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,077.00
Vehicle Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,280.00
Vehicle Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,711.50
Property Ins - Un .00 0.00 105,971.00 98,238.50
Employee Bond 6.00 0.00 134,414.00 0.00
Officers Liability 0.00 0.00 5,568.00 0.00
Fuel Tank Ins. - 0.00 0.00 1,285.00 0.00
Fuel Tank Ins. - C 0.00 0.00 1,080.00 1,002.00
R &M - Office E 0.00 0.00 118.00 0.00
R&M-X21 0.00 0.00 2,822.85 1,540.03
R&M-TIX 0.00 0.00 25,830.17 13,030.10
R &M-COI 0.00 102.23 2,992.00 2,314.03
R & M - Unalloca 5,000.00 0.00 10,860.86 9,039.45
R & M Service - 0.00 0.00 512.00 727.00
R & M Service - 155.00 2,668.00 1535.00 2,743.00
R & M Service - 0.00 1,503.16 1,310.85 5,694.51
R & M Service - 100.00 100.00 1,205.00 2,826.41
R & M Service - 371.80 0.00 371.80 0.00
R & M - Equip. - 1,630.00 0.00 0,643.95 0.00
R & M - Equip. - 0.00 0.00 11,169.42 923.76
R & M - Equip. - 5,514.98 2,289.09 26,116.68 70,485.37
R & M - Equip. - 2,533.56 15.96 6,606.93 772.45
R & M - Equip. - 0.00 0.00 1,338.16 2,926.31
R & M - Bldgs. - 0.00 0.00 857.30 655.00
R & M - Bldgs. - 0.00 0.00 1,167.24 498.27
R & M - Bldgs. - 408.87 44,18 12,313.34 29,350.18
R & M - Bldgs. - 382.46 70.45 6,984.12 12,058.49
R & M - Bldgs. - 0.00 0.00 2,558.87 3,408.07
R & M - Autos - 0.00 0.00 920.09 0.00
R & M - Autos - 112.29 0.00 527.78 43.70
R & M - Autos - 380.55 1,021.85 4,436.34 2,758.04
R & M - Autos - 3.99 0.00 3,756.08 350,99
R & M - Autos - 0.00 0.00 512.09 623.78
T-Hangar Mainte 0.00 0.00 105.30 0.00
T-Hangar Mainte 700.00 0.00 10,851.03 0.00
T-Hangar Mainte 4,222.94 0.00 6,287.82 147.00
Promotional Ads 563.63 0.00 1,144.44 206.63
Marketing -G & 40.00 20.00 2,702.21 1,242.73
Other Charges - L 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,827.35
Other - Tax Colle 0.00 0.00 0.00 245.08
QOther - R.E Taxes 0.00 0.00 130.00 0.00
Office Supplies 647.29 1,076.17 7,332.31 7.921.76

For Management Purposes Only
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Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority
Income Statement
For the Ten Months Ending July 31, 2019

Current Month Current Month Year to Date Year to Date

This Year Last Year This Year Last Year
Printing & Bindin 1,518.48 142.28 1,518.48 74,17
Uniforms 0.00 0.00 0.00 560.90
Uniforms - TIX ¢.00 0.00 4,040.49 277.50
Uniforms - Unall 0.00 566.15 2,784.52 5,321.43
Fuel -G & A 6,042.72 3,077.33 17,615.16 6,828.82
Fuel - X21 0.00 0.00 537.00 2,076.90
Fuel - TIX 0.00 0.00 0.00 44.99
Fuel - Unallocate 0.00 0.00 7.357.74 20,423.28
Cleaning -G & 510.00 510.00 5,100,00 5,610.00
Computer Equip 0.00 0.00 2,424.53 692.58
Dues & Members 6.00 0.00 3,669.39 3,394.18
Dues & Members 0.00 0.00 375.00 375.00
Books, Publicatio 0.00 0.00 195.64 0.00
Capital Outlay - 0.00 0.00 0.60 72,122.00
Total Expenses 123,921.59 116,511.26 1,554,024.70 1,529,109.14

Net Income 5 114,592.92 % 130,259.24 % 825,603.16 3 564,208.21

For Management Purposes Only
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Account ID Date Reference Jrnl  Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance

Account Description

101000 7/1M19 Beginning Balance 174,484.97

Cash Operating 7/5/19 37705 CDJ AG-PRC Compand 4,785.86
7/5119 37706 ChJ ATA&T 473.49
7/5/19 37707 CDJ  AT&T Mobility 464.62
715119 37708 CDJ Spectrum 58.28
7/5/19 37709 CDJ Board Of Co. Com 13,697.61
715119 37710 CDJ  Central Hydraulics 660.72
7/5/119 37711 CDJ CHLIC 556.64
715119 31712 CbJ City Of Cocoa 412.75
715119 37713 CDJ City Of Titusville 743.75
7/5/19 37714 CDJ City Electric Supply 48.87
7/5/19 37715 CDJ  Davis Vision, Inc. 82.37
7/5/19 37716 CDJ  Dish 126.08
7/5/19 37717 CDJ Dixon Eleciric East 250.00
7/5/19 37718 CDJ DynaFire, Inc. 360.00
7/5119 37719 CDJ Faster Than Sound 510.00
7/5/19 37720 CDJ Florida Power & Li 934.93
7/5/19 37721 CDJ H. L. Pruitt Corpora 153,774.00
7/5/19 37722 CDJ Home Depot Credit 218.80
7/5119 37723 CDJ ICMA Retirement T 1,250.00
715119 37724 CDJ O'Reilly Auto Parts, 496.83
7/5119 37725 CDJ Safety-Kleen 155.00
7/5/19 37726 CCJ Shred-lt USA 1,518.48
715119 37727 CDJ Southern Janitor 8 518.65
7/5/19 37728 CDJ Standard insuranc 612.60
71519 37729 CDJ Waste Manageme 644.18
7/5/19 37730 CDJd Watkins Fuel Oif 6,042.72
7/5/19 37731 CDJ City Of Cocoa 621.06
7/5/19 37732 CbDJ  George Berry 64.00
7/5/19 37733 CDJ Rochelle Blumenth 202.1
7/5/19 37734 CDJ  Sea Hauk Unlimite 68.35
7/5/19 37735 CDJ Phyllis Stiver 622.85
7/5/19 37736 CDJ  Oscar Vilches 368.23
7/5/19 37737 CDJ Steve Wertheimer 552.57
7/19/19 37738 CDJ ATA&T 187.41
7/19/19 37739 CDJ AVCON 8,999.00
7/19M19 37740 CDJ Boutevard Tire Cen 1,142.56
7/118/19 37741 CDJ Brevard County Util 100.00
7/19/19 37742 CDJ  Brevard County E 1,630.00
711919 37743 CDJ Brevard County Bo 5,000.00
711919 37744 CDJ MITEL Leasing 95.99
7119/19 37745 CDJ C & D Construction 4,205.00
7/19/18 37746 CDJ C & D Construction 179,646.73
98 37747 CDJ Dixon Electric East 700.00
7/19/19 37748 CDJ DynaFire, Inc. 1,391.00
7119119 37749 CDJ Florida Power & Li 7,464.35
7119119 37750 CDJ  Florida Today #126 563.63
71919 37751 CDJ ICMA Retirement T 1,250.00
711919 37752 CDJ Michael Baker inter 25,000.00
7/19/19 37753 CDJ Michael Baker Inter 64,087.02
711919 37754 CDJ Safety-Kleen 371.80
711919 37755 CDJ Waste Manageme 350.93
71919 37756 CDJ  Windstream Comm 1,682.12
711919 37757 CDJ Shirley Brown 19.41
7/19/19 37758 CDJ David Madsen 117.30
7/31119  EOM GEN FICA 12,769.14
7/31119 EOM GEN Paychex 365.89
7/31119  EOM GEN FRS 9,183.02
7131119 EOM GEN Deposit 509,5659.71
7131119 EOM GEN Sales Tax 13,788.33

Current Period Cha 596,559.71 532,007.10 67,552.61

7131118 Ending Balance 242,037.58
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Credit Amt

Account ID Date Reference Jml Trans Description Debit Amt Balance
Account Description
101200 711119 Beginning Balance 1,691,698.23
Cash Savings 7/3119  EOM GEN M/C 910.78
7/31/19 EOM GEN Repay Op 432,733.19
7131118 EOM GEN Sales Tax 13,788.33
731198  EOM GEN Misc Deposit 1,110.76
7/3119  EOM GEN Budget Transfer 239.069.13
7131119 EOM GEN Transfer AP 654,411.16
Current Pericd Cha 686,701.41 655,321.94 31,379.47
713119 Ending Balance 1,723,077.70
101400 7119 Beginning Balance 3,039.31
Cash - Payroll 7/5/19 Payroll 07  GEN Payroli 07 05 198 1,011.03
71919  Payroll 07  GEN Payrolt 07 19 18 1,011.03
7/31/18 EOM GEN Deposit 54,851.45
7/31118 EOM GEN DD 34,492.78
Current Period Cha 54,851.45 36,514.84 18,336.61
7131119 Ending Balance 21,375.92
101600 711119 Beginning Balance 1,625.00
Accounts Payable
7/3111% Ending Balance 1,625.00
102000 71119 Beginning Balance 350.00
Petty Cash
7131119 Ending Balance 350.00
10300 71119 Beginning Balance 145.56
Petty Cash - Mini's
7/31119 Ending Balance 145.56
155000 7/1119 Beginning Balance 154,037.87
Prepaid Expenses
7/31/19 Ending Balance 154,037.87
157000 71119 Beginning Balance -2,225.92
Insurance Payable 7/5M19 Payrofl 07  GEN Payroll 07 05 19 91.07
7/19/19  Payroll 07 GEN Payrolt 07 19 19 91.07
Current Period Cha 182.14 -182.14
7131119 Ending Balance -2,408.06
161200 7/1/19 Beginning Balance 3,163,568.79
Land Improve. - X21
713119 Ending Balance 3,163,568.79
161300 71/19 Beginning Balance 11,265,450.0
Land Improve. - TIX
7/131119 Ending Balance 11,265,450.0
161400 7119 Beginning Balance 1.678,821.00
L.and Improve. - COI
713119 Ending Balance 1,678,821.00
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162200 7M1/19 Beginning Balance 2,386,882.77
Bidg. Improve. - X21

713119 Ending Balance 2,386,882.77
162300 7/1/19 Beginning Balance 18,627,3755
Bldg. Improve. - TIX

7131119 Ending Balance 18,627,375.5
162400 79 Beginning Balance 6,230,575.94
Bldg. Improve. - COI

713119 Ending Balance 6,230,575.94
163200 7119 Beginning Balance -1,422,766.02
Allow/Dep Bidg - X21

7131119 Ending Balance -1,422,766.02
163300 7/1/19 Beginning Balance -4,906,998.31
Allow/Dep Bldg - TIX

7131119 Ending Balance -4,906,998.31
163400 711119 Beginning Balance -3,781,937.17
Allow/Dep Bldg - COIl

7131119 Ending Balance -3,781,937.17
164200 71119 Beginning Balance 2.827,636.56
Runway Lighting - X2

7/3119 Ending Balance 2,827,626.56
164300 7MNMg Beginning Balance 23,473,393.8
Runway Lighting - TIX

7731119 Ending Balance 23,473,393.8
164400 7Mn19 Beginning Balance 5,504,853.19
Runway Lighting - CO

7/31/19 Ending Balance 5,504,853.19
165200 71118 Beginning Balance -22,766.22
Allow/Dep Land - X21

7131119 Ending Balance -22,766.22
165210 7119 Beginning Balance -1,204,184.22
Allow/Dep Lighting - X

7/3119 Ending Balance -1,204,184.22
165300 7MM18 Beginning Balance -378,752.12
Allow/Dep Land - TIX

7/3119 Ending Balance -379,752.12
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165320 7/11/19 Beginning Balance -8,142,818.03
Allow/Dep Lighting - T

7131119 Ending Balance -8,142,818.03
165400 7119 Beginning Balance -74,498.38
Allow/Dep Land - COl

7/31119 Ending Balance -74,498.38
165420 719 Beginning Balance -2,825,900.67
Allow/Dep Lighting - C

713119 Ending Balance -2,825,900.67
166000 7119 Beginning Balance 546,107.42
Radio Equipment

7i31/19 Ending Balance 546,107.42
166100 7/1/19 Beginning Balance 13,607.95
Fire Equipment

7131118 Ending Balance 13,607.95
166200 7119 Beginning Balance 1,160,131.41
Vehicles

7/31M19 Ending Balance 1,160,131.41
166300 7119 Beginning Balance 160,581.76
Tools & Equip.

7131149 Ending Balance 160,591.76
166350 7M1/18 Beginning Balance 4,295.69
Tools & Equipment - X

7/31119 Ending Balance 4,295.69
166375 71119 Beginning Balance 17,633.75
Tools & Equipment -

713119 Ending Balance 47,633.75
166400 7/1/19 Beginning Balance 37,258.02
Furniture

7/31/19 Ending Balance 37,258.02
166500 711119 Beginning Balance 143,865.37
Fixtures & Equip.

7131119 Ending Balance 143,865.37
166602 71119 Beginning Balance 34,325.49
Fixtures & Equip. - X2

7131118 Ending Balance 34,325.49
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166604 71119 Beginning Balance 32,949.78
Furniture & Fix - COI

7/31119 Ending Balance 32,949.78
166800 71119 Beginning Balance 1,219,447 .34
Other Assets

7/31119 Ending Balance 1,219,447.34
166903 7/1/19 Beginning Balance 330,296.95
Heavy Equipment - Tl

731119 Ending Balance 330,296.95
166904 71119 Beginning Balance 37,986.48
Heavy Equipment - C

7i31/19 Ending Balance 37,986.48
167000 71118 Beginning Balance -483,664.41
Allow/Dep Radio Equi

7131119 Ending Balance -483,664.41
167100 711119 Beginning Balance -13,607.95
Allow/Dep Fire Equip

7i31118 Ending Balance -13,607.95
167200 7MM19 Beginning Balance -790,449.12
Allow/Dep Vehicles

7/3111% Ending Balance -790,449.12
167300 7M1H9 Beginning Balance -168,927.79
Allow/Dep Tools & Eq .

7/31119 Ending Balance -168,927.79
167400 TMNg Beginning Balance -29,501.57
Allow/Dep Furniture

7131119 Ending Balance -29,501.57
167500 7/1/19 Beginning Balance -139,599.17
Allow/Dep Fix & Equip

7131119 Ending Balance -139,509.17
167602 7119 Beginning Balance -34,325.49
Allow/Dep Fix & Equip

7/31/19 Ending Balance -34,325.49
167604 711119 Beginning Balance -32,949.78
Allow/Dep Fix & Equip

7131119 Ending Balance -32,949.78

167800 MM Beginning Balance -1,171,570.77
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Debhit Amt
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Account Description
Allow/Dep Other Asse
7131119 Ending Balance -1,171,570.77
167903 711119 Beginning Balance -368,283.43
Allow/Dep Heavy Equi
713119 Ending Balance -368,283.43
199000 71119 Beginning Balance 575,904.00
Pension Costs - Una
713118 Ending Balance 575,904.00
207100 7MM1M9 Beginning Balance
Due To From Develop  7/5/19 37721 CDJ H. L. Pruitt Corpora 153,774.00
71919 37739 CDJ AVCON - Inveice 1 4,000.00
7/19/19 37739 CDJ AVCON - Invoice 1 1,224.13
71919 37739 CDJ  AVCON - Invoice 1 2,774.87
7/1919 37739 CDJ AVCON - Invoice 1 1,000.00
7/19/19 37746 CDJ € & D Construction 179,646.73
7M19/19 37752 CDJ  Michael Baker inter 25,000.00
7119/19 37753 CDJ Michael Baker Inter 14,392.72
7M9/19 37753 CDJ Michael Baker inter 8,257.71
711919 37753 CDJ Michael Baker Inter 41,436.59
7/31/19 EOM GEN Due to from Develo 431,506.75
Current Period Cha 431,506.75 431,506.75
7/31/19 Ending Balance
207200 711119 Beginning Balance 355,989.01
BPue To From Debt
7131119 Ending Balance 355,989.01
207300 7119 Beginning Balance
Due To From Revenu  7/5/19 37732 CDJ George Berry - RE 25.00
7/5M19 37733 CDJ  Rochelle Blumenth 25.00
7/5M19 37733 CDJ Rochelle Blumenth 50.00
7/5M19 37734 CDJ  Sea Hauk Unlimite 50.00
7/5/19 37735 CDJ Phyllis Stiver - REF 348.44
7/5/19 37736 CDJ  Oscar Vilches - RE 315.44
7/5/119 37737 CDJ Steve Wertheimer - 343.15
711919 37757 CDJ  Shirley Brown - RE 19.41
7/19/19 37758 CDJ David Madsen - RE 50.00
7/3119  EOM GEN Due to from Reven 1,226.44
Current Period Cha 1,226.44 1,226.44
7131119 Ending Balance
216000 7/119 Beginning Batence -30,204.38
Wages Payable
7i131118 Ending Balance -30,204.38
218000 7M1/19 Beginning Balance -5,860.49
Fica W/H 7/5/19 Payroll 07 GEN Payroll 07 05 19 1,938.73
715119 Payroll 07 GEN Payroll 07 05 19 1,938.70
7/19/19 Payroll 07 GEN Payroll 67 19 19 1,801.98
7119119  Payroll07 GEN Payroll 07 19 19 1,801.97
7/31/19 EOM GEN FICAW/H 7,681.38
Current Period Cha 7,681.38 7,681.38
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7131119 Ending Balance -5,860.49
218100 77MH9 Beginning Balance
Federal W/H 7/5119 Payroll 07 GEN Payroll 07 05 19 2,569.45
7119119 Payroll07 GEN Payroll 07 19 19 2,518.31
7/31/49  EOM GEN Federal W/H 5,087.76
Current Period Cha 5,087.76 5,087.76
7131119 E£nding Balance
218200 7/1/19 Beginning Balance 89.96
Retirement Payable 7/5/19 37723 CDJ ICMA Retirement T 1,250.00
7/5/19 Payrofl 07  GEN Payroll 07 05 19 1,250.00
711919 37751 CDJ ICMA Retirement T 1,250.00
7/19/19  Payroll 07 GEN Payroll 07 19 19 1,250.00
Current Period Cha 2,500.00 2,500.00
7/31119 Ending Balance 89.96
218300 7119 Beginning Balance
Due To Credit Union  7/6/19 Payroll 07 GEN Payroll 07 05 19 17,435.24
71919  Payroll 07  GEN Payroll 07 19 19 17,057.54
7/31119  EOM GEN DD 34,492.78
Current Period Cha 34,492.78 34,492.78
7/3119 Ending Balance
218500 7M/M19 Beginning Balance 888.34
Life Insurance 7/5119 37728 CDJ Standard Insuranc 428.05
7/5119 Payroll 07  GEN Payroli 07 05 19 189.78
7119419  Payroll07  GEN Payroll 07 1919 189.78
Current Period Cha 428.05 379.56 48.49
7/3118 Ending Balance 936.83
218600 7119 Beginning Balance -285.54
Payable Child Support  7/5/19 Payroll 07  GEN Payroll 07 05 19 133.85
7/19M19  Payroll 07 GEN Payroll 07 19 19 133.85
Current Period Cha 267.70 -267.70
7i31/19 Ending Balance -553.24
218700 7119 Beginning Balance 306.94
Long Term Disability ~ 7/5/19 37728 CDJ  Standard insuranc 13417
71519 Payroll 07 GEN Payroll 07 05 19 54.23
7/19/19  Payroll 67 GEN Payroll 07 1919 54.23
Current Period Cha 134.17 108.46 25.71
7131119 Ending Balance 332.65
218000 7/1/18 Beginning Balance -188.17
ICMA Loan
7/31/19 Ending Balance -188.17
219100 7119 Beginning Balance -42,239.28
Group Health 7/519 Payroll 07  GEN Payroll 07 05 19 634.61
7/19/19  Payroll 07 GEN Payroll07 1919 634.61
Current Pericd Cha 1,269.22 -1,269.22
7/131119 Ending Balance -43,508.50
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219200 7119 Beginning Balance 1,091.18
Med Msa 715119 37709 CDJ Board Of Co. Com 430.77
715119 Payroli 07  GEN Payroll 07 05 19 286.81
7/19/19  Payroll07  GEN Payrolt 07 19 19 286.81
Current Period Cha 430.77 573.62 -142 85
713119 Ending Balance 948.33
219300 7/11/19 Beginning Balance 306.56
Short Term Disability  7/5/19 37728 CDJ Standard insuranc 50.38
715119 Payrolt 07  GEN Payroll 07 05 19 30.49
7/19/19  Payroli07 GEN Payroll 07 19 19 30.49
Current Period Cha 50.38 60.98 -10.60
73119 Ending Balance 29596
219400 71119 Beginning Balance -2,608.37
Florida Retirement 7/5/19 Payroll 07  GEN Payroll 07 05 19 730.00
7/19/19  Payroll 07 GEN Payroll 07 1919 715.60
713119 EOM GEN EE Contribution 1,445.14
Current Period Cha 1,445.14 1,445.60 -0.46
773119 Ending Balance -2,606.83
225000 7Mne Beginning Balance -115,004.71
Accrued Vacation & Si
7131719 Ending Balance -115,004.71
225500 71/19 Beginning Balance -125,361.00
Post Employment Ben
7131119 Ending Balance -125,361.00
226000 71119 Beginning Balance -1,221,971.00
Retirement Payable
713118 Ending Balance -1,221,971.060
233600 71119 Beginning Balance -6,253.00
Barnett Bank Note 5
7/131119 Ending Balance -6,253.00
233800 TMNg Beginning Balance -1.728,412.49
Suntrust
713119 Ending Balance -1,728,412.49
252000 771119 Beginning Balance -7,905,553.21
Contributions Local G
7i31M19 Ending Balance -7,805,553.21
252200 71119 Beginning Balance -31,238,277.1
Contributions FAA
713119 Ending Balance -31,238,277.1
252400 71119 Beginning Balance -25,035,378.9

Contributions FDOT
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7/31119 Ending Balance -25,035,378.9
252600 7119 Beginning Balance -80,853.00
Contributions DEP
731119 Ending Balance -80,853.00
252800 711119 Beginning Balance -7,404.00
Contributions GSA
713119 Ending Balance ~7,404.00
253000 711119 Beginning Balance -5,760.00
Contributions FBO
7131119 Ending Balance -5,760.00
253200 71119 Beginning Balance -4,326,229.81
Contributions Other
713119 Ending Balance -4,326,229.81
272000 7M19 Beginning Balance 17,165,285.7
Retained Earnings
713119 Ending Balance 17,165,285.7
299000 7/1/19 Beginning Balance -63,480.00
Deferred Inflows of Pe
7/31/19 £nding Balance -63,480.00
311100 7119 Beginning Balance -33.66
Ad Valorem 713118 EOM GEN Ad Valorem 0.02
Current Period Cha 0.02 -0.02
7/31M19 Ending Balance -33.68
360000 7119 Beginning Batance -29,219.24
Misc. Income 7/31/19 EOM GEN Dept of Corrections 192.31
7/31/19 EOM GEN Suntrust Fee Refu 35.00
Current Period Cha 227.31 -227.31
7131119 Ending Balance -28,446.55
361000 7/11/18 Beginning Balance -24.74
Interest Income 7/31119 EOM GEN  Suntrust interest 6.43
Current Period Cha 6.43 -6.43
713119 Ending Balance -31.17
381000 711119 Beginning Balance -2,114,637.25
From Revenue 7/131119 EOM GEN Budget Transfer 239,069.13
Current Period Cha 239,069.13  -239,069.13
7131119 Ending Balance -2,353,706.38
381100 711119 Beginning Balance 2,801.54
Transfer From Reven  7/5/19 37732 CDJ George Berry - RE 39.00
7/5/19 37733 CDJ Rochelle Biumenth 33.65
7/5/19 37733 CDJ  Rochelle Blumenth 93.46
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7/5/19 37734 CDJ  Sea Hauk Unlimite 18.35
7/5/19 37735 CDJ  Phyliis Stiver - REF 274.41
7/5/19 37736 CDJ Oscar Vilches - RE 52.79
7151189 37737 CDJ Steve Wertheimer - 209.42
7119119 37758 CDJ David Madsen - RE 67.30
Current Period Cha 788.38 788.38
7/31/19 Ending Balance 3,580.92
481200 7118 Beginning Balance ~-399.00
Transfer TOR& RFu  7/31/18 EOM GEN Metal Scrap 877.00
Current Period Cha 877.00 -877.00
7131119 Ending Balance -1,276.00
481400 71119 Beginning Balance 66,341.47
Transfer To Debt Serv
7/31/19 Ending Balance 66,341.47
481500 7/1/19 Beginning Balance -439,180.83
Transfer To Developm
713119 Ending Balance -439,180.83
511001 7119 Beginning Balance 133,559.44
Executive Salaries 7/5/19 Payroll 07 GEN Payroll 07 05 19 6,980.76
7M19/19  Payroll07  GEN Payroll 07 18 19 6,980.76
Current Period Cha 13,961.52 13,961.52
7/31119 Ending Balance 147,520.96
512001 7mne Beginning Balance 123,104.85
Salaries -G & A 715119 Payroli 07 GEN Payroll 07 05 19 6,108.64
71819  Payroli07  GEN Payroll 07 19 19 6,108.64
Current Period Cha 12,217.28 12,217.28
713118 Ending Balance 135,412.13
512002 7119 Beginning Balance 22,881.38
Salaries - X21 731119  EOM GEN X21 2,360.00
Current Period Cha 2,360.00 2,360.00
713119 Ending Balance 25,241.39
512003 7M1/19 Beginning Balance 170,800.37
Salaries - TIX 7/5M19 Payroli 07  GEN Payroll 67 05 19 2,870.05
7M19/19  Payrcli07  GEN Payroll 67 19 19 2,870.05
7/31/19  EOM GEN TIX 13,869.21
Current Period Cha 19,599 31 19,599.31
7131119 Ending Balance 190,399.68
512004 7Mi19 Beginning Balance 68,794.64
Salaries - CO! 71519 Payroll 07 GEN Payroll 07 05 19 1,850.24
711819  Payroli07  GEN Payroll 07 19 19 1,850.24
7/31119 EOM GEN COQlI 2,641.60
Current Period Cha 6,342.08 6,342.08
T/3118 Ending Balance 75,136.72
512090 7/1/19 Beginning Balance 33,686.87
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Salaries - Unallocated  7/5/19 Payroll 07  GEN Payrofl 07 05 19 8.,545.60
7119/19  Payroll07  GEN Payroll 07 19 19 8,065.60
7/31118  EOM GEN Unallocated 18,860.81
Current Period Cha 16,611.20 18,860.81 -2,249.61
7/31/19 Ending Balance 31,437.26
514001 7119 Beginning Balance 867.35
Education 7/31119  EOM GEN M/C Training Class 146.00
Current Period Cha 149.00 149.00
7/31/19 Ending Balance 1,016.35
514002 7119 Beginning Balance 935.00
Employee Inv. & Testi
7/3119 Ending Balance 935.00
521001 71119 Beginning Balance 24,526.01
Payroll Taxes -G & A 7/31/19 EOM GEN G8&A 2,551.55
Current Period Cha 2,5651.55 2,551.55
7/31/19 Ending Balance 27,077.56
521002 7M1/M19 Beginning Balance 1,510.52
Payroll Taxes ~ X21 7/31118 EOM GEN X21 180.54
Current Period Cha 180.54 180.54
7131119 Ending Balance 1,691.06
521003 71118 Beginning Balance 9,309.17
Payroll Taxes - TIX 7/31t119  EOM GEN TIX 1,366.23
Current Period Cha 1,366.23 1,366.23
713119 Ending Balance 10,675.40
521004 7/1/19 Beginning Balance 2,353.61
Payroll Taxes - COI 7/31119 EOM GEN COI 202.08
Current Period Cha 202.08 202.08
7/31/19% Ending Balance 2,555.69
521090 71119 Beginning Balance 471.98
Payroll Taxes - Unallo  7/5/19 Payroll 07 GEN Payroll 07 05 19 1,938.70
7M18/19  Payroll07 GEN Payroll 07 19 19 1,901.98
7/31/19 EOM GEN Unallocated 4,300.40
Current Period Cha 3,840.68 4,300.40 -459.72
7131119 Ending Balance 12.26
522001 7MN9 Beginning Balance 51,168.91
FL. Retirement-G & A 7/31/13 EOM GEN G&A 5,946.71
Current Pericd Cha 5,946.71 5,946.71
7/31119 Ending Balance 57,116.62
522002 7119 Beginning Balance 1,994.97
FL. Retirement - X21 7/31119 EOM GEN X21 194.94
Current Pericd Cha 194.94 194.94
7131119 Ending Balance 2,189.91



8/8/19 at 17:17:51.69

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

For the Period From Jul 1, 2019 to Jul 31, 2019
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Page: 12

Account ID Date Reference Jrnl Trans Description Pebit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Account Description
522003 7119 Beginning Balance 11,108.17
FL Retirement - TIX 7/31/19  EOM GEN TIX 1,378.06
Current Period Cha 1,378.06 1,378.06
7/31/19 Ending Balance 12,486.23
522004 7MH1e Beginning Balance 2,822.30
FL Retirement - COI 713118 EOM GEN COI 218.20
Current Period Cha 218.20 218.20
7131119 Ending Balance 3,040.50
522090 7MN9 Beginning Balance 10,758.12
FL Retirement - Unall  7/31/19  EOM GEN Unaliocated 295.86
Current Period Cha 295.86 295.86
7131/19 Ending Balance 11,053.98
523001 Mg Beginning Balance 47,684.32
Group Insurance -G 7/5/19 37709 CDJ Board Of Co. Com 6,704.26
Current Period Cha 6,704.26 6,704.26
7131119 Ending Balance 54,388.58
523090 TMNe Beginning Balance 63,213.43
Group Insurance - Un  7/5/19 37709 CDJ Board Of Co. Com 6,562.58
7/5119 37711 CDJ  CHLIC - Invoice 24 556.64
7/519 37715 CDJ Davis Vision, Inc. - 82.37
Current Period Cha 7,201.59 7,201.59
713119 Ending Balance 70,415.02
524090 7119 Beginning Balance 17,526.00
Workman's Comp - U
7131119 Ending Balance 17,526.00
531001 7118 Beginning Balance 37,853.45
Prof. Service - Legal
7131/19 Ending Balance 17,853.45
531101 711119 Beginning Balance 500.00
Prof. Serv. Gen Cons
7/31/19 Ending Balance 500.00
531201 7119 Beginning Batance 4,072.98
Prof. Serv.-Other
7131119 Ending Balance 4,072.98
531207 7119 Beginning Balance 585.00
Prof Serv - Tech Supp
7131119 Ending Balance 585.00
532001 7/1119 Beginning Balance 27,399.33
Accounting & Audting  7/31/19 EOM GEN Paychex 365.89
Current Period Cha 365.89 365.89
7/31/19 Ending Balance 27,765.22
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534001 7/1/19 Beginning Balance 25.00
Contracts & Permits G
77131119 Ending Balance 25.00
540001 7119 Beginning Balance 365.00
Travel -G & A
7/31119 Ending Balance 365.00
540101 7/119 Beginning Balance 180.86
Travel - Training
7131119 Ending Balance 180.86
541001 7119 Beginning Balance 21,199.71
Telephone
7/31119 Ending Balance 21,199.71
541002 711119 Beginning Balance 390.12
Telephone - X21 71919 37738 CDJ AT&T- Account 187.41
Current Period Cha 187.41 187.41
7131119 Ending Balance 577.53
541003 7119 Beginning Balance 1,100.26
Telephone - TIX 7/5119 37706 CDhJ ATA&T - Account 105.79
7/5/19 37706 CDJ AT&T-Account 237.04
71919 37756 CDJ Windstream Comm 89.22
7/19/19 37756 CDJ  Windstream Comm 1,592.97
Current Period Cha 2,025.02 2,025.02
7131119 Ending Balance 3,125.28
541004 7119 Beginning Balance 767.56
Telephone - COI 7/5/19 37706 CDJ AT&T-Account 130.66
Current Period Cha 130.66 130.66
7131119 Ending Balance 898.22
541301 7119 Beginning Balance 4,491.13
Cellular Phones 7/5119 377067 CDJ  AT&T Mability - Ac 464.62
Current Period Cha 464.62 464.62
7131119 Ending Balance 4,955.75
541401 Mne Beginning Balance 1,129.64
Cable Service 7/5119 37716 CDJ  Dish - Account 825 66.54
7/5119 37716 CDJ Dish - Account B25 59.54
Current Period Cha 126.08 126.08
7/31M19 Ending Balance 1,255.72
541501 7119 Beginning Balance 466.24
Internet Fees 7/5M19 37708 CDJ  Spectrum - Accoun 58.28
Current Period Cha 58.28 58.28
7/31/19 Ending Balance 524.52
542001 7/1/19 Beginning Balance 2,247 14
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Freight & Postage - G
7/31/19 Ending Balance 2,247.14
542101 7/119 Beginning Balance 318.88
Express Mail
7/31M19 Ending Balance 318.88
543002 7M1/19 Beginning Balance 5,442.72
Electricity - X21 71919 37749 CDJ  Florida Power & Li 695.23
Current Period Cha 695.23 695.23
7131119 Ending Balance 6,137.95
543003 71119 Beginning Balance 28,695.37
Electricity - TIX 7/5/19 37720 CDJ Florida Power & Li 395.92
7/19/19 37749 CDJ  Florida Power & Li 4,685.56
Current Period Cha 5,081.48 5,081.48
713119 Ending Balance 33,776.85
543004 7M1/19 Beginning Balance 15,788.20
Electricity - COI 7/5119 37720 CDJ Florida Power & Li 539.01
7/19/19 37749 CDJ Florida Power & Li 2,083.56
Current Period Cha 2,622.57 2,622.57
7131/19 Ending Balance 18,410.77
543090 7119 Beginning Balance 21,124.10
Electricity - Unallocate
713119 Ending Balance 2112410
543102 71119 Beginning Balance 2,968.30
Water - X21
7131119 Ending Balance 2,968.30
543103 71/19 Beginning Balance 7,689.12
Water - TIX 7/5/19 37713 CDJ  City Of Titusville - 743.75
Current Period Cha 743.75 743.75
7i31119 Ending Balance 8,432.87
543104 71119 Beginning Balance 1,762.65
Water - COI 7/5/19 37712 CDJ City Of Cocoa - CO 412,75
7/51% 37731 CDJ City Of Cocoa - Ac 621.06
Current Period Cha 1,033.81 1,033.81
7131119 Ending Balance 2,796.46
543202 7/1/19 Beginning Balance 10,526.22
Solid Waste - X21
7131119 Ending Balance 10,526.22
543203 711119 Beginning Balance 2,196.91
Solid Waste - TIX
7/31/19 Ending Balance 2,196.91
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543204 71119 Beginning Balance 2,584.32
Solid Waste - COI
713119 Ending Balance 2,584.32
544003 71119 Beginning Balance 1,606.82
Rentals & Leases - Tl 7/6/19 37729 CDJ Waste Manageme 350.93
7/19/19 37755 CDhJ Waste Manageme 350.93
Current Period Cha 701.86 701.86
7131119 Ending Balance 2,308.68
544004 7119 Beginning Balance 1,318.79
Rentals & Leases - C  7/6/19 37729 CDhJ Waste Manageme 126.35
715119 37729 CDhJ Waste Manageme 166.90
7/3119 EOM GEN Spireon 297.25
Current Period Cha 590.50 590.50
7/3119 Ending Balance 1,909.29
544101 7119 Beginning Balance 1,221.22
Copy Machine Rental
7/31/19 Ending Balance 1,221.22
544102 7119 Beginning Balance 276.00
Postage Machine Ren
7/31/19 Ending Balance 276.00
544103 7/119 Beginning Balance 904.23
Phone System Rental 7/19/18 37744 CDJ MITEL leasing - In 95.99
Current Period Cha 95.99 95.99
7/31119 Ending Balance 1,000.22
545290 7118 Beginning Balance 105,971.00
Property Ins - Unalloc
7131119 Ending Balance 105,971.00
545400 71119 Beginning Balance 134,414.00
Employee Bond
7i31119 Ending Balance 134,414.00
545500 7119 Beginning Balance 5,568.00
Officers Liability
713119 Ending Balance 5,568.00
545602 7119 Beginning Balance 1,285.00
Fuel Tank Ins. - X21
713119 Ending Balance 1,285.00
545604 711119 Beginning Balance 1,080.00
Fuel Tank tns. - COi
713119 Ending Balance 1,080.00
546001 7118 Beginning Balance 118.00
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R & M - Office Equipm

7/31119 Ending Balance 118.00
546002 711119 Beginning Balance 2,822.85
R&M-X21
7/31M19 Ending Balance 2,822.85
546003 e Beginning Balance 25,830.17
R&M-TIX
7/1311¢ Ending Balance 25,830.17
546004 711119 Beginning Balance 2,892.00
R&M-COl
7/31/19 Ending Balance 2,992.00
546090 71119 Beginning Balance 5,860.86
R & M - Unallocated 7/19/19 37743 CDJ  Brevard County Bo 5,000.00
Current Period Cha 5,000.00 5,000.00
7131119 Ending Balance 10,860.86
546101 Tng Beginning Balance 512.00
R &M Service-G & A
7131119 Ending Balance 512.00
546102 71119 Beginning Balance
R & M Service -X21 7/5/19 37725 CDJ  Safety-Kleen - Invo 155.00
Current Period Cha 155.00 155.00
7131119 Ending Balance 155.00
546103 77Mne Beginning Balance 1,310.85
R & M Service - TIX
713119 Ending Balance 1,310.85
546104 111/19 Beginning Balance 1,105.00
R & M Service - COI 7/19/19 37741 CDJ Brevard County Util 100.00
Current Period Cha 100.00 100.00
713119 Ending Balance 1,205.00
546190 71119 Beginning Balance
R & M Service - Unall  7/16/19 37754 CDJ Safety-Kleen - Invo 371.80
Curmrent Period Cha 371.80 371.80
7/31119 Ending Balance 371.80
546201 7MNng Beginning Balance 5,013.95
R&M-Equip.-G& 71919 37742 CDJ Brevard County E 1,630.00
Current Period Cha 1,630.00 1,630.00
7131119 Ending Balance 6,643.95
546202 7/1/19 Beginning Balance 11,169.42

R & M - Equip. - X21
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731119 Ending Balance
546203 711119 Beginning Balance
R & M - Equip. - TIX 715119 37705 CDJ AG-PRO Compani
7/5/19 37705 CDJ AG-PRC Compani
7/5/19 37705 CDJ  AG-PRO Compani
115119 37710 CDJ  Central Hydraulics
7/5/19 37710 CDJ Central Hydraufics
7/5/19 37710 CDJ  Cenfral Hydraulics
7518 37722 CDJ Home Depot Credit
7/519 37722 CDJ Home Depot Credit
Current Period Cha
7i3119 Ending Balance
546204 7/1/19 Beginning Balance
R & M - Equip. -COI 7M19/19 37740 CDJ Boulevard Tire Cen
7919 37748 CDJ  DynaFire, Inc. - Inv
Current Pericd Cha
7131/19 Ending Balance
546290 7119 Beginning Balance
R & M - Equip. - Unall
7/3119 Ending Balance
546301 7/1/19 Beginning Balance
R&M-Bldgs. -G & A
7131119 Ending Balance
546302 71119 Beginning Balance
R & M - Bldgs. - X21
7131119 Ending Balance
546303 7/1/19 Beginning Balance
R & M - Bldgs. - TIX 7/5/19 37714 CDJ  City Electric Supply
715119 37718 CDJ  DynaFire, Inc. - Inv
Current Period Cha
73119 Ending Balance
546304 71118 Beginning Balance
R & M - Bidgs. - COI 7/519 37717 CDJ  Dixon Eiectric East
/519 37722 CDJ  Home Depot Credit
7/5119 37722 CDJ  Home Depot Credit
715/19 37722 CDJ Home Depot Credit
Current Period Cha
7131118 Ending Balance
546390 711119 Beginning Balance
R & M - Bldgs. - Unall
7131119 Ending Balance
546401 7MN19 Beginning Balance
R&M-Autes-G & A
7131119 Ending Balance

Debit Amt Balance

11,169.42

20,601.70
380.16
2,888.94
1,516.76
140.37
317.87
202.48
2994
38.46

551498 5,514.98

26,116.68

407337
1,142.56
1,3891.00

2,533.56 2,533.56

6,606.93

1,338.16

1,338.16

857.30

857.30

1,167.24

1,167.24

11,904.47
48.87
360.00

408.87 408.87

12,313.34

6,601.66
250.00
50.91
£59.64
21.91

382.46 382.46

6,984.12

2,558.87

2,558.87

920.09

920.09
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546402 7/11/19 Beginning Balance 415.49
R & M - Autos - X21 7/5M19 37724 CDJ O'Reilly Auto Parts, 77.92 :
7/5M19 37724 ChJ O'Reilly Auto Parts, 34.37
Current Period Cha 112.29 112.29
7/31/19 Ending Balance 527.78
546403 7/1/19 Beginning Balance 4,055.79
R &M - Autos - TIX 7/5/19 37724 CDJ  O'Reilly Auto Parts, 84.20
7/5/19 37724 CDJ CO'Reilly Auto Parts, 77.52
7/5/19 37724 CDJ C'Reilly Auto Parts, 9.49
7/5/19 37724 CDJ  O'Reilly Auto Parts, 97.48
7/5/19 37724 CDJ C'Reilly Auto Parts, 111.86
Current Period Cha 380.55 380.55
7131119 Ending Balance 4,436.34
546404 71119 Beginning Balance 3,752.09
R & M - Autos - COI 7/5M19 37724 CDJ O'Reilly Auto Parts, 3.99
Current Period Cha 3.99 3.99
7i13119 Ending Balance 3,756.08
546490 7M1/19 Beginning Balance 512.09
R & M - Autos - Unallo
7/31/19 Ending Balance 512.09
546502 7/1/19 Beginning Balance 105.30
T-Hangar Maintenanc
7/31/18 Ending Balance 105.30
546503 7MNno Beginning Balance 10,151.03
T-Hangar Maintenanc  7/19/19 37747 CDJ Dixon Electric East 700.00
Current Period Cha 700.00 700.00
7/31/19 Ending Balance 10,851.03
546504 711119 Beginning Balance 2,064.88
T-Hangar Maintenanc  7/5/19 37722 CDJ Home Depot Credit 17.94
7119119 37745 CDJ C & D Construction 4,205.00
Current Period Cha 4,222.94 4,222.94
7/31/19 Ending Balance 6,287.82
548001 7/1/19 Beginning Balance 580.81
Promotional Ads -G 7/19/19 37750 CDJ Florida Today #126 563.63
‘ Current Period Cha 563.63 563.63
7131118 Ending Balance 1,144.44
548201 7/1/19 Beginning Balance 2,662.21
Marketing - G & A 7/31119 EOM GEN Chamber Lunch 40.00
Current Period Cha 40.00 40.00
713119 Ending Balance 2,702.21
549403 71119 Beginning Balance 130.00

Other - R.E Taxes - Ti
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7731118 Ending Balance 130.00
551001 711719 Beginning Balance 6,685.02
Office Supplies 7/5/19 37727 CDJ Southern Janitor S 29.60
7/5119 37727 CDJ  Southern Janitor 8 438.80
71519 3r7ay CDJ Southern Janitor S 50.25
7131/19 EOM GEN Office Supplies 128.64
Current Period Cha 647.29 647.29
7131119 Ending Balance 7,332.31
551101 7/1/19 Beginning Balance
Printing & Binding 7/5/19 37726 CDJ  Shred-it USA - Invo 1,518.48
Current Period Cha 1,518.48 1,518.48
7/3119 Ending Balance 1,518.48
552003 7119 Beginning Balance 4,040.49
Uniforms - TiX
7131/19 Ending Batance 4,040.4%
552090 rZalak: Beginning Balance 2,784 52
Uniforms - Unallocate
7/31M19 Ending Balance 2,784.52
552101 711119 Beginning Balance 11,572.44
Fuel-G & A 71519 37730 CDJ  Watkins Fuel Qil - 2,219.22
7/5/19 37730 CDJ  Watkins Fuel Qil - | 536.79
71519 37730 CDJ Watkins Fuel Qil - | 747.69
7/5/19 37730 CDJ Watkins Fuel Oil -4 2,539.02
Current Period Cha 6,042.72 6,042.72
713119 Ending Balance 17,615.16
552102 71119 Beginning Balance 537.00
Fuel - X21
7/131/19% Ending Balance 537.00
552190 719 Beginning Balance 7,357.74
Fuel - Unallocated
713119 Ending Balance 7,357.74
552201 7/119 Beginning Balance 4,590.00
Cleaning -G & A 715119 37719 CDJ Faster Than Sound 510.00
‘ Current Period Cha 510.00 510.00
7131119 Ending Balance 5,100.00
552202 111119 Beginning Balance 2,424.53
Computer Equipment
7131119 Ending Balance 2,424.53
554001 7119 Beginning Balance 3,668.39
Dues & Memberships
7/3119 Ending Balance 3,669.39
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554004 71119 Beginning Balance 375.00
Dues & Memberships

7131119 Ending Balance 375.00
555001 71119 Beginning Balance 195.64

Books, Publications &
713119 Ending Balance 195.64



Current Assets

Cash

Cash Escrow
Accounts Receivable

Total Current Assets

Property and Equipment

Total Property and Equipment

Other Assets
Total Other Assets

Total Assets

Current Liabilities
Sales Tax
Escrow Reserve
Unearned Revenue
Total Current Liabilities
Long-Term Liabilities
Total Long-Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities
Capital
Retained Earnings
Net Income

Totat Capital

Total Liabilities & Capital

Revenue Fund
Balance Sheet
July 31, 2019

ASSETS
$ 458,197.30
234,048.79
29,730.84
721,976.93
0.00
0.00
$ 721,976.93
LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL
$ 505,933.10
234,047.79
32,764.17
772,745.06
0.00
772,745.06
169,768.85
(220,536.98)
(50,768.13)

$ 721,976.93

Unaudited - For Management Purposes Only



Page: 1
Revenue Fund
Income Statement
For the Ten Months Ending July 31, 2019

Current Month Current Month Year to Date Year to Date
This Year Last Year This Year Last Year
Revenues
Sales Tax Allowa (30.00) (30.00) (300.00) (60.00)
T-Hangar Sales - 13,920.87 12,050.36 136,534.52 130,468.03
T-Hangar Sales - 27,735.49 26,805.46 268,902.67 250,023.55
T-Hangar Sales - 49.811.18 48,900.50 501,064.71 483,676.4]
FBOQ Sales - AD 6,332.56 6,566.08 64,525.60 63,285.80
FBO Sales - SCR 27,856.20 32,191.57 288,314.75 292.028.70
FBO Sales - M1 4,537.86 4,094.55 43,978.35 40,561.30
Building Leases - 6,657.91 3,944.50 66,348.26 39,504.93
Building Leases - 29,116.31 38,047.25 315,671.65 362,811.56
Building Leases - 4,716.66 4.801.61 48,286.86 47,765.41
Mini Sales - MI 16,682.46 15,974.71 161,430.02 156,789.04
AD - Land Leases 3,840.26 3,811.84 38,345.76 38,050.48
SC - Land Leases 20,150.39 16,088.58 201,559.03 187,529.66
M1 - Land Leases 1,450.91 1,402.26 14,206.05 13,830.65
AD - Other Lease 800.00 800.00 8,000.00 8,000.00
SC - Other Leases 5.84 5.84 58.40 58.40
M! - Other Leases 325.19 318.19 3,237.90 3,365.18
Total Revenues 213,910.09 215,773.30 2,160,164.53 2,117,689.10
Cost of Sales
Transfer To Oper 239,069.13 220,661.12 2,380,701.51 1,975,801.21
Total Cost of Sale 239,069.13 220,661.12 2,380,701.51 1,975,801.21
Gross Profit (25,159.04) (4,887.82) (220,536.98) 141,887.89
Expenses
Total Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Net [ncome s (25,159.04) § (4,887.82) $ {220,536.98) % 141,887.89

For Management Purposes Only



Current Assets
Cash - Savings

Total Current Assets
Property and Equipment

Total Property and Equipment
Other Assets

Total Other Assets

Total Assets

Current Liabilities

Total Current Liabilities
Long-Term Liabilities

Total Long-Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities

Capital

Retained Earnings

Net Income

Total Capital

Total Liabilities & Capital

Renewal & Replacement Fund
Balance Sheet
July 31, 2019

Assets
35,000.00
35,000.00
0.00
0.00
$ 35,000.00

Liabilities And Capital

0.00
0.00
0.00
35,000.00
0.00
35,000.00
3 35,000.00

Unaudited - For Management Purposes Only
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Renewal & Replacement Fund
Income Statement
For the Ten Months Ending July 31, 2019

Current Month Current Month Year to Date Year to Date
This Year Last Year This Year Last Year
Revenues
Transfer From Re 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Revenues .00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Cost of Sales
Total Cost of Sale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Gross Profit 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Expenses
Transfer to Devel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
R & M Arthur Du 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
R & M Space Coa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
R & M Merritt Isl 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Capital Qutlay La 0.00 0.00 i 0.00 0.00
Capital Outlay La 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Capital Qutlay La 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00
Capital Outlay - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Capital Qutlay - .00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Capital Qutlay - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Capital Outlay - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Capital Qutlay - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Capital Outlay - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Capital Outlay - E 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Capital Outlay - E 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Capital Outlay - E 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net Income $ 000 § 000 % 000 % 0.00

For Management Purposes Only
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Account ID Date Reference .Jrnl  Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Account Description
102000 7M/19 Beginning Balance 35,000.00
Cash - Savings

713118 Ending Balance 35,000.00
272000 71119 Beginning Balance -35,000.00
Retained Eamings

7131118 Ending Balance -35,000.00



Cash

Cash Savings
Total Cash
Current Assets

Total Current Assets

Property and Equipment

Total Property and Equipment

Other Assets
Total Other Assets

Total Assets

Current Liabilities

Total Current Liabilities
Long-Term Liabilities

Total Long-Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities
Capital

Retained Earnings

Net Income

Total Capital

Total Liabilities & Capital

Debt Service Fund
Balance Sheet

July 31, 2019
ASSETS
29,074.24
29,074.24
0.00
0.00
0.00
$ 29,074.24
LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL
0.00
0.00
0.00
(788.45)
29.862.69
29,074.24
$ 29,074.24

Unaudited - For Management Purposes Only
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Debt Service Fund
Income Statement
For the Ten Months Ending July 31, 2019

Current Month Current Month Year to Date Year to Date
This Year Last Year This Year Last Year
Revenues
From Operating 0.00 0.00 175,233.89 180,755.12
Total Revenues 0.00 0.00 175,233.89 180,755.12
Cost of Sales
Total Cost of Sale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Gross Profit 0.00 0.00 175,233.89 180,755.12
Expenses
Principal - Note 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,250.93
Principal Paymen 8,797.10 8,411.99 86,479.76 86,103.73
Interest - Note A 0.00 0.00 5,805.41 58.75
Interest Payments 5,740.02 6,125.13 53,086.03 59,267.47
Total Expenses 14,537.12 14,537.12 145,371.20 151,680.88
Net Income 5 (14,537.12) $ (14,537.12) § 29,862.69 % 29,074.24

For Management Purposes Only



8/8/19 at 14:52:27.39

For the Period From Jul 1, 2019 to Jul 31, 2019

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by |1D. Report is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Format,

Debt Service Fund

General Ledger

Page: 1

Account ID Date Reference Jrnl Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Account Description
101200 79 Beginning Balance 43,611.36
Cash Savings 7/31119 EOM GEN Suntrust 14,537.12
Current Period Cha 14,537.12 -14,537.12
7131119 Ending Balance 29,074.24
272000 71119 Beginning Balance 788.45
Retained Earnings
713119 Ending Balance 788.45
381300 7119 Beginning Balance -175,233.89
From Operating
7131119 Ending Balance -175,233.89
571029 7/1/19 Beginning Balance 77,682.66
Principal Payment Su  7/31/19  EOM GEN  Suntrust Principa! 8,797.10
Current Pericd Cha 8,797.10 8,797.10
7131119 Ending Balance 86,479.76
572028 71119 Beginning Balance 5,805.41
Interest - Note A
7/3119 Ending Balance 5,805.41
572029 7M1/M19 Beginning Balance 47,346.01
Interest Payments Su  7/31/19  EOM GEN  Suntrust Interest 5,740.02
Current Period Cha 5,740.02 5,740.02
7131119 Ending Balance 53,086.03



Cash
Cash - Savings
Total Cash

Current Assets
COT - 11/29 Rehabilitation

Total Current Assets

Property and Equipment

X21 Airfield Markings

X21 PAPIs

Spaceport License Pre-AP
Bldg 26 Demolition

TIX REILS wrong

TIX - REILS Replacement
TIX - Airfield Lighting Rehab
COI Port A Port Replacement
COt - South Apron Lighting
COI RSA Construction

COI - Security & Infrastructur
COI South Apron

Total Property and Equipment
Other Assets
Total Other Assets

Total Assets

Current Liabilities
FAA-COI-RSA Construction
FAA - TIX - REILS Replacement
FAA-TIX-Airfield Light Rehab
FAA-COI South Apron Rehab
FDOT-COI Box Hangars
FDOT - RSA Construction
FDOT-Bldg 26 Demolition
FDOT - Security & Infrastructu
FDOT - TIX - REILS Replacement
Space Florida Contribution

Total Current Liabilities
Long-Term Liabilities

Total Long-Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities

Capital

Retained Earnings

Net Income

Total Capital

Development Fund
Balance Sheet
July 31, 2019

ASSETS

$ (714,492.97)
(714,492.97)

65,056.00

65,056.00

5,000.00
3,999.00
678,521.07
443,682.99
10,422.33
278,549.22
720,589.29
1,262,804.74
1,400.00
4,641,615.97
149,277.79
64,087.02

8.259,949.42

0.00

b 7,610,512.45

LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL

3 4,222,586.00
271,578.00
339,016.76

57,678.00
98,314.72
221,461.46
354,946.39
104,833.07
15,087.63
275,000.00

5.960,502.03

0.00

5,960,502.03

1,650,010.42
0.00

1,650,010.42
Unaudited - For Management Purposes Only



Development Fund
Balance Sheet
July 31, 2019

Total Liabilities & Capital $ 7,610,512.45

Unaudited - For Management Purposes Only



8/8/19 at 14:39:53.38

For the Period From Jul 1, 2019 to Jul 31, 2019

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by ID. Report is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Format.

Development Fund

General Ledger

Page: 1

Account 1D Date Reference Jrnl  Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Account Description
102000 7M/19 Beginning Balance -340,664.22
Cash - Savings 7/3119 EOM GEN FAA COI South Ap 57,678.00
7/31118 EOM GEN Due to from Develo 431,5086.75
Current Period Cha §57,678.00 431,506.76  -373,828.75
7131119 Ending Balance -714,492.97
120165 7HNM9 Beginning Balance
X21 Airfield Markings  7/31/19  EOM GEN #37739 AVCON (P 4,000.00
713119 EOM GEN #37739 AVCON (P 1,000.00
Current Period Cha 5,000.00 5,000.00
713119 Ending Balance 5,000.00
120170 7119 Beginning Balance
X21 PAPIs 7131119  EOM GEN #37739 AVCON (P 277487
7/3119 EOM GEN #37739 AVCON (P 1,224.13
Current Period Cha 3,999.00 3,999.00
7i3119 Ending Balance 3,999.00
130122 71119 Beginning Balance 678,521.07
Spaceport License Pr
7131119 Ending Balance 678,521.07
130137 71119 Beginning Balance 443,682.99
Bldg 26 Demolition
7131119 Ending Balance 443,682.99
130138 7118 Beginning Balance 10,422.33
TiX REILS wrong
7i31/119 Ending Balance 10,422.33
130139 711119 Beginning Balance 278,549.22
TIX - REILS Replace
7i3119 Ending Balance 278,549.22
130149 7119 Beginning Balance 566,815.29
TiX - Aifield Lighting  7/31/19 EOM GEN #37721 HL Pruitt ( 153,774.00
Current Period Cha 1563,774.00 1563,774.00
7131118 Ending Balance 720,589.29
140051 71119 Beginning Balance 65,056.00
COl - 11/29 Rehabilita
713119 Ending Balance 65,056.00
140115 7119 Beginning Balance 1,058,158.01
COl Port A Port Repla  7/3119  EOM GEN #37746 C&D (Pay 179,646.73
7/31119 EOM GEN #37752 Michael Ba 25,000.00
Current Period Cha 204 ,646.73 204,646.73
7131/18 Ending Balance 1,262,804.74
140116 711119 Beginning Balance 1,400.00

COI - South Apron Lig



8/8/19 at 14:39:53.43

Development Fund
General Ledger

Page: 2

For the Period From Jul 1, 2019 to Jul 31, 2019

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by ID. Report is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Format.

Account ID Date Reference Jrnl  Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Account Description

7131119 Ending Balance 1,400.00
140136 71119 Beginning Balance 4,641,615.97
COl RSA Construction

7131119 Ending Balance 4,641,615.97
140138 711119 Beginning Balance 149,277.79
COI - Security & Infras

713119 Ending Balance 149,277.79
140154 71119 Beginning Balance
CQl South Apron 7131119 EOM GEN #37753 Michael Ba 14,392.72

7/31/119 EOM GEN #37753 Michael Ba 8,257.71

7/31119  EOM GEN #37753 Michael Ba 41,436.59

Current Period Cha 64,087.02 64,087.02

713119 Ending Balance 64,087.02
203136 1Mo Beginning Balance -4,222 586.00
FAA-COI-RSA Constr

7131119 Ending Balance -4,222,586.00
203139 71119 Beginning Balance -271,578.00
FAA - TIX - REILS Re

7/311% Ending Balance -271,578.00
203149 71719 Beginning Balance -33%8,016.76
FAA-TIX-Airfield Light

7I131119 Ending Balance -339,016.76
203154 7119 Beginning Balance
FAA-COI South Apron  7/31/19  EOM GEN FAA COI South Ap 57,678.00

Current Period Cha 57,678.00 -57,678.00

7131119 Ending Balance -57,678.00
204108 7119 Beginning Balance -08,314,72
FDOT-COI! Box Hanga

7/31119 Ending Balance -98,314.72
204136 71119 Beginning Balance -221,461.46
FDOT - RSA Construc

713119 Ending Balance -221,461.46
204137 7/1/18 Beginning Balance -354,946.39
FDOT-Bidg 26 Demoli

7/31/19 Ending Balance -354,946.39
204138 711119 Beginning Balance -104,833.07
FDOT - Security & Infr

7131119 Ending Balance -104,833.07



8/8/19 at 14:39:53.44

Development Fund

General Ledger

For the Period From Jul 1, 2019 to Jul 31, 2019

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by ID, Report is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detait Format.

Page: 3

Account ID Date Reference Jmi  Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Account Description
204139 711119 Beginning Balance -15,087.63
FDOT - TIX - REILS R

7131119 Ending Balance -15,087.63
205122 Faval Beginning Balance -275,000.00
Space Florida Contrib

7131149 Ending Balance -275,000.00
272000 71119 Beginning Balance -1,650,010.42
Retained Earnings

713119 Ending Balance -1,650,010.42



